
















































































Division-wise, the occupational distribution states that blacksmithing is the most popular 
profession (19.95%) in the Dhaka division, whereas this profession is the least popular (5.65%) in 
the Sylhet division. Similarly, Shatanranji is the most popular profession (26.93%) in the Dhaka 
division, whereas this profession is the least popular (4.62%) in the Sylhet division. In the same 
way, pottery is the most popular profession (26.22%) in the Dhaka division, whereas this 
profession is the least popular (3.49%) in the Barishal division. Also, barbering pottery is the 
most popular profession (21.6%) in the Chattogram division, whereas it is the least popular 
(5.56%) in the Sylhet division. Making bamboo products remains the top form of occupation 
(16.61%) in the Chattogram division, while it is the least popular (5.72%) means of profession in 
the Barishal division. Making bronze products remains the top form of occupation (25.4%) in the 
Rajshahi division, while it is the least popular (2.35%) means of the profession in the Sylhet 
division. Simultaneously, Locajo Shilpi is the most popular form of occupation (19.83%) in the 
Khulna division; shoemaking is the most popular form of discipline (31.21%) in the Dhaka 
division; folk instruments and vocal artists are the most popular (31.21%) in the Dhaka division; 
and nakshi kantha artists are the most popular (23.48%) in the Chattogram division.
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Table 1.20: Distribution of marginalized professionals by working years and occupation 

Types of Occupation working years 
0-5 Years 6-10 Years 10 Years and Above Total 

Blacksmith 3438 7900 15530 26868 
Shatanranji 350 542 601 1493 
Potter 3309 8276 19383 30968 
Barber 17745 41171 66084 125000 

Bamboo product maker 18084 40362 59944 118390 
Bronze product maker 360 537 933 1830 

Locajo Shilpi 1652 3678 6549 11879 
Cobbler/Shoe maker 4386 10837 21226 36449 
Folk instrument / vocal artist 1125 2604 4051 7780 
Nakshi kantha artist  15883 24512 16246 56641 
Others  1795 3752 3305 8852 
Total  68127 144171 213852 426150 
 

 

The distribution of marginalized professionals by working experience and occupation is 
shown in the following figure: Overall, with ten-plus years of experience, people dominate all 
professions. For example, around 57.8% of blacksmith professionals have more than ten 
years of working experience. However, Nokshi Kantha artists are quite different; most 
marginalized professionals have been involved with this profession for 6–10 years. The 
people who have worked in this industry for more than ten years (62.59%) dominate the 
pottery industry. The profession has the lowest proportion (14.2%) of barbers who have been 
working for 0–5 years 
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Figure 1.15: Percentage of marginalized professionals by working years and occupation 
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4.11  Working Years of Marginalized Professionals 

The distribution of gender-wise working experience is depicted in the table below. Of male 
respondents, 13.44 percent have 0–5 years of experience, 31.2 percent have 6–10 years of 
experience, and 55.37% have ten–plus years of experience. Of female respondents, 21.71 
percent have 0–5 years of experience, 39.75 percent have 6–10 years of experience, and 
38.54% have ten–plus years of experience. Also, of transgender marginal people, 37.70 
percent have 0–5 years of experience, 22.95 percent have 6–10 years of experience, and 
39.34% have ten–plus years of experience. 

Table 1.21: Working Years of Marginalized Professionals 

 Male  Female  Transgender  Total 

Working Years Number  % Number  % Number  % Number  % 

0-5 Years 39611 13.44 28493 21.71 23 37.70 68127 15.99 

6-10 Years 91981 31.20 52176 39.75 14 22.95 144171 33.83 

10 Years and 
Above 

163235 55.37 50593 38.54 24 39.34 213852 50.18 

 294827 100 131262 1000 61 1000 426150 100 
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Table 1.22: Working Experience of Marginalized Professionals by Division 

 Working Years 
 0-5 Years 6-10 Years 10 Years and Above Total  

Barishal 7512 10055 11675 29242 

Chattogram 12637 34199 32668 79504 

Dhaka 10870 23409 41372 75651 

Khulna 7956 17855 34791 60602 

Mymensingh 8450 13786 15900 38136 

Rajshahi 8063 20001 38485 66549 

Rangpur 8079 13541 26611 48231 

Sylhet 4560 11325 12350 28235 

 68127 144171 213852 426150 
 

 

The working experience of marginalized professionals by division is shown in the following 
figure: First, marginalized professionals with more than ten years of expertise dominate every 
division. In Barishal, 39.93% of the respondents are experienced for more than six years. In 
Barishal, more than 41% of the marginalized professionals have been working for more than 
six years. In Dhaka, the majority (54.68%) of the respondents have worked for more than ten 
years, and 14.37 percent have worked for 0–5 years. In Khulna, Rajshahi, and Rangpur, the 
highest proportion (more than 55%) of vulnerable people have worked for more than ten 
years. In Rajshahi, the respondents' lowest ratio (12.12%) was found to have worked for 0–5 
years across all divisions. 
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4.12  Dependency of marginalized professionals 

The distribution of gender-wise dependency is illustrated below. Of the 294827 male 
respondents, most (92.9%) are independent, while only 7.06% depend on other members. 
Also, 78.31%( out of 131262) of females and 59.02% (out of 61) of transgender people don’t 
have any dependency issues on others. 

Table 1.23: Dependency of marginalized professionals By Gender 

Response of 
Dependency  

Male  Female  Transgender  Total  

Number  % Number  % Number  % Number  % 

Yes 20805 7.06 28472 21.69 25 40.98 49302 11.57 

No  274022 92.94 102790 78.31 36 59.02 376848 88.43 

Total  294827 100.00 131262 100.00 61 100.00 426150 100.00 

 
From the dependency response analysis, 88.43% of marginalized professionals don't have any 
dependency issues. For example, the Rajshahi division has the highest rate (94.02%) of 
independent people, while the Barishal division has the lowest rate (72.92) of independent 
people, and vice versa. 
 

Table 1.24: Dependency by Division 

Division 

Response of Dependency 
Yes 

 
No 

 Total 

Number % Number %  

Barishal 7918 27.08 21324 72.92 29242 

Chattogram 12164 15.30 67340 84.70 79504 

Dhaka 4629 6.12 71022 93.88 75651 

Khulna 8469 13.97 52133 86.03 60602 

Mymensingh 3338 8.75 34798 91.25 38136 

Rajshahi 3978 5.98 62571 94.02 66549 

Rangpur 5185 10.75 43046 89.25 48231 

Sylhet 3621 12.82 24614 87.18 28235 

Total 49302 11.57 376848 88.43 426150 
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4.14 Annual Income of Marginalized Professionals 

The income distribution of marginalized professionals is shown in the following figure: The 
annual income of the highest number of people (25.28%) is 20001–40000 BDT. Similarly, 40.68 
percent of respond ents’ annu al income is below 10,000 BDT. However, people  earning more 
than 100,000 BDT are at their lowest (not more than 2% in total). 

Table 1.30: Annual Income of Marginalized Professionals 

Income range (Tk)  
Male  Total  Transgender Total  

Number  % Number  % Number  % Number  % 
Below 10000 108651 36.85 64696 49.29 29 47.54 173376 40.68 
10000-20000 40288 13.66 21743 16.56 13 21.31 62044 14.56 
20001-40000 76755 26.03 30978 23.6 10 16.39 107743 25.28 

40001-100000 61911 21 12821 9.77 9 14.75 74741 17.54 

100001-150000 4889 1.66 577 0.44 0 0 5466 1.28 

150001-200000 991 0.34 273 0.21 0 0 1264 0.3 

200001 and Above 1342 0.46 174 0.13 0 0 1516 0.36 

Total  294827 100 131262 100 61 100 426150 100 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Below 10000
40.68%

10000-2000
14.56%

20001- 40000
25.28%

40001-100000
17.54%

200001 and Above
0.36%

150001-200000
0.30%100001-150000

1.28%

Figure 1.20 : Annual Income Range of  Marginalized Professionals 
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The annual income distribution by gender is depicted in the following table: 26.03% (the highest 
rate ) of the  male respondent’s yearly income ranged from 20001 to  40000 BDT, whereas the 
least number of people (0.34%) yearly make 1500 to 200000 BDT. Among the marginalized 
female people,  the highest proportion  (40.68%) of the  respond ent’s yearly income ranged from 
below 10000 BDT. Transgender respondents' annual earnings are the minimum among all, with 
the highest number (26.23%) of people earning less than 5000 BDT. 

Table 1.31: Annual Income Range by Gender 

Income range 
(Tk)  

Male  Total  Transgender Total  
Numbe

r  % Numbe
r  % Numbe

r  % Numbe
r  % 

Below 10000 108651 36.85 64696 49.29 29 47.54 173376 40.68 
10000-20000 40288 13.66 21743 16.56 13 21.31 62044 14.56 
20001-40000 76755 26.03 30978 23.6 10 16.39 107743 25.28 
40001-100000 61911 21 12821 9.77 9 14.75 74741 17.54 
100001-150000 4889 1.66 577 0.44 0 0 5466 1.28 
150001-200000 991 0.34 273 0.21 0 0 1264 0.3 
200001 and 
Above 1342 0.46 174 0.13 0 0 1516 0.36 

Total  294827 100 131262 100 61 100 426150 100 
 

From the distribution of annual income range by occupation type, the highest (29.33%) of money 
earners are barbers, with the highest range of income below 10000 BDT. After that, the bamboo 
product makers earn 27.78% of the annual income, with the highest income range of 5001–
10000 BDT. 13.29% of the income generators are Nakshi Kantha artists, with the highest income 
rate of 5001–10000 BDT. The lowest proportion (0.35%) of the professionals is Shataranji, 
whose maximum income is 10,000–20,000 BDT. 

Table 1.32: Annual Income Range by Occupation Level 

Income range 
(Tk)  

Male  Total  Transgender Total  
Number  % Number  % Number  % Number  % 

Below 10000 108651 36.85 64696 49.29 29 47.54 173376 40.68 
10000-20000 40288 13.66 21743 16.56 13 21.31 62044 14.56 
20001-40000 76755 26.03 30978 23.6 10 16.39 107743 25.28 

40001-100000 61911 21 12821 9.77 9 14.75 74741 17.54 

100001-150000 4889 1.66 577 0.44 0 0 5466 1.28 

150001-200000 991 0.34 273 0.21 0 0 1264 0.3 

200001 and Above 1342 0.46 174 0.13 0 0 1516 0.36 

Total  294827 100 131262 100 61 100 426150 100 
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4.15 Marginalized professionals with disabilities 

The distribution of gender-wise disabilities is shown in the following table: 99% of the 
respondents don’t have any disability issues, while only 0.31% of them are disabled. In addition, 
the survey has found more disabled men (1098) than females (242). However, no disabled 
transgender is found there. 

Table 1.33: Number of marginalized professionals with disabilities 

Marginalized People with Disability Male Female Transgender Total % of Total  

Yes  1098 242 0 1340 0.31 

No  293729 131020 61 424810 99.68 

Total  294827 131262 61 426150 100 
 

From the distribution of the division-wise number of marginalized professionals, the majority 
(27.61%) of them are from the Rangpur division, with 324 men and 46 women. Then, the 
majority (19.25%) were from the Dhaka division, with 226 men and 32 women. The lower 
proportion (around 4.5%) of disabled people is found in Barishal, Mymensingh, and Sylhet. 

Table 1.34: Number of Marginalized Professionals with disability by division 

Division  Male Female Total % Total  

Barishal 48 15 63 4.70 

Chattogram 119 48 167 12.46 

Dhaka 226 32 258 19.25 

Khulna 146 42 188 14.03 

Mymensingh 39 20 59 4.40 

Rajshahi 150 20 170 12.69 

Rangpur 324 46 370 27.61 

Sylhet 46 19 65 4.85 

Total  1098 242 1340 100 
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4.16 Training provided by the Prantik project  

Below is a distribution of the training that the Prantik project arranged. Out of 26343 people, 
43.64% of the respondents replied they attended soft skill training (3 days), 44.97% attended 
long-term training, and 11.39% attended soft skill training (5 days). 

Table 1.35: Training provided by Prantik project 

Name of Training  Number % 
Long-term Training  11496 43.64 
Soft Skill Training (3 Days)  11847 44.97 
Soft Skill Training (5 Days)  3000 11.39 
Total  26343 100 
 

 

Barishal: 4.7%

Chattogram: 12.5%

Dhaka: 19.3%

Khulna: 14.0%Mymensingh: 4.4%

Rajshahi: 12.7%

Rangpur: 27.6%

Sylhet: 4.9%

Figure 1.22: Number of Marginalized Professionals with disability by division 
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4.17 Impending planning for providing support to marginalized professionals 

The distribution of impending planning for supporting marginalized professionals is described 
below. Most of the respondents (86.28%) expressed that they are suitable for entrepreneurship. 
However, 7.26 percent replied that they are ideal for employment in the country. 5.6 percent 
stated that they were suitable for other activities. 

Table 1.36: Types of suitable scope for Marginalized Professionals in future 

Particulars  Male Female Transgender Total % Total  

Suitable for Entrepreneurship  253705 113920 39 367664 86.28 

Suitable for employment in the country 21500 9426 4 30930 7.26 

Suitable for employment abroad 3228 471 0 3699 0.87 

Others  16394 7445 18 23857 5.60 

Total   294827 131262 61 426150 100 

 
From the distribution of reasons for suitable scope for marginalized professionals in the future, 
48.42% (male =143212, female = 63098, and transgender = 30) of the respondents expressed that 
they are suitable because they are skilled in their profession. Also, 39.11% (male = 112320, 
female = 54345, and transgender = 21) of the respondents articulated that they are suitable 
because they are hard workers. 12.35% of them showed reasons for being experienced. Just 

Long-term Training Soft Skill Training (3Days) Soft Skill Training (5Days) Total

Training Provided Bby Prantik Project

Figure-1.23: Training provided by Prantik project 
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0.11% of them are willing to work hard. However, only two marginalized professionals think 
they are suitable because they are educated. 
 

Table 1.37: Reasons for suitable scope for marginalized professionals in the future 

Reason Male Female Transgender Total % Total  

Skill in Self Occupation  143212 63098 30 206340 48.42 

Hard worker  112320 54345 21 166686 39.11 

Experienced  38934 13694 9 52637 12.35 

Willing to Work  361 124 1 486 0.11 

Educated  0 1 0 1 0.00 

Total   294827 131262 61 426150 100.00 

 
The distribution of the types of support that marginalized professionals need is described below. 
For example, 77.36% (male = 228805 and female = 100816) of the respondents stated they 
needed financial help. 19.44% of them replied that they needed higher training facilities. 
 

Table 1.38: Types of expected support for marginalized professionals in the future 
 

Particulars  Male Female Transgender Total % Total  

Higher Training  56532 26294 10 82836 19.44 

Credit Facilities  228805 100816 32 329653 77.36 

Financial Support  4379 1991 2 6372 1.50 

Others  5111 2161 17 7289 1.71 

Total  294827 131262 61 426150 100.00 
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Case Study: Success Stories of Marginalized Professionals 
 

Case Study 1: Transformation of the Narsundar (Hairdresser) Community at 
Bajitpur, Kishoregan 

The establishment of Salon Kalyan Samukhi Samiti has been a success story in Bajitpur, 
Kishoreganj. It has inspired 100 salon professionals to form a savings group (Sanchoy Samity) in 
the area. Before the training, each member had a monthly income of BDT 10,000–15,000, but 
there was no saving tendency among them. However, after the training, they realized the 
importance of saving and the need for unity and a professional organization to protect their 
collective interests. 
 

The working environment in Bajitpur was also improved 
with the grant received after the training. This led to the 
formation of remunerative social capital and mutual trust, 
confidence, and solidarity among the hairdressers. As a 
result, the Bajitpur Salon Welfare Savings Society was 
formed by 100 salon/Sheel community members, with 
each member saving BDT 10 per day. The society has 
recently deposited BDT 3,58,000 (three lahks and fifty-
eight thousand). 
The association's primary goals are subject to strict 

regulations, including raising member compensation by maintaining and raising service quality. 
The association also aims to improve the quality of life of its members by increasing mutual 
trust, faith, dignity, and respect through close communication between them. This initiative has 
led to a transformation of the Narsundar (hairdresser) community in Bajitpur, Kishoreganj. It 
exemplifies how a small group of people can make significant changes through cooperation and 
organization. 
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Case Study 2: From Day Laborer to Entrepreneur 

Bouton Rabidas, a son of Bhikhari Rabidas and Lalmukhi Rabidas from Uttar Ghaneshyam 
village in Lalmonirhat district, had six families, including three brothers and four sisters. He 
studied up to the fifth grade and was trained in shoemaking by his father to make ends meet. 
However, his income was insufficient to support his family, and he took loans from various 
lending institutions, increasing his debt. 

Bouton migrated to Dhaka for better income, where he learned to make shoes from a shoemaker 
and worked as a day laborer. However, his financial situation did not improve, and he struggled 
to make ends meet. 

 
With the grant of BDT 18,000, Bouton started a 
leather shoe and sandal manufacturing factory in 
Kakina Bazar of Kaliganj Upazila, using only two 
small machines in a rented house. Gradually, his 
factory started to grow, and four workers currently 
work there. After paying all expenses, his daily 
income ranges from BDT 3000 to BDT 4000. 
 
The training provided Bouton with knowledge 
about business, capital investment, buyer-seller 
relationships, marketing, and other skills that 
helped him grow his business. He is now more 

prosperous than before and can provide for his family. He dreams of becoming a successful 
businessman one day and thanks the Upazila Social Service Office, Kaliganj, and the Upazila 
Social Service Officer for their support. 
 
Bouton's story is an inspiring example of how a small grant and soft skills training can transform 
the lives of Marginalized Professionals and help them become successful entrepreneurs. It also 
shows how important it is to provide opportunities for training and support to marginalized 
communities to help them improve their livelihoods and contribute to the development of their 
communities. 
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Case Study 3: Empowering Marginalized Women through Entrepreneurship 

Swapna Akhtar, a successful woman micro entrepreneur, resides in the remote village of 
Charpalash, located in the Kishoreganj district of Bangladesh. She grew up in a neglected rural 
environment where simple people worked day and night to improve their fortunes. Despite 
facing countless limitations, Swapna and several other women in the village are constantly 
weaving their dreams into bamboo cane weaving. 

Swapna's family struggled to provide financial support for her education, which led her to pursue 
her interest in bamboo cane work since childhood. In 2016, Swapna participated in an Upazila 
Social Service Office survey to improve the quality of life for marginalized professionals in 
Bangladesh. She not only included herself in the survey but encouraged many others to 
participate as well. 

Through the Ustad-Sagred training conducted under the project to develop the living standard of 
marginalized professionals in Bangladesh in the financial year 2017–18, Swapna learned how to 
manage and expand her business, improve the working environment, and maintain the business. 
She started expanding her business by purchasing bamboo canes and tools with the money she 
received as a training allowance. 

However, the capital crisis became the biggest obstacle for Swapna. A one-time cash grant of 
BDT 18000 received after marginalized professionals training under the project to develop the 
living standards of the  Marginalized Professionals of Bangladesh solved her capital crisis. It 
helped her become a successful entrepreneur through training. Her mother also helped her in this 
work in different ways.The products made from bamboo and cane include sieves, cages, dals, 
rugs, prayer mats, puras, moras, tuparas, kulas, fences, pigeon cages, and even fishing chai. 
Swapna now bears the family's expenses along with her father, a hotel worker. Now, her family 
has no shortage of food, and they no longer have difficulty paying for her younger brother's 
education. 

At present, the bamboo-rattan products she makes have created considerable demand in the area 
and even beyond. Swapna believes that the project played a crucial role in empowering 
marginalized women. By joining the project, she learned to manage her business properly 
through training and was able to expand it. She can now contribute financially to her family and 
apply what she has learned through training on a balanced diet and cleanliness in her family life. 
Her importance in the family has increased, and the social status of her profession in the area has 
also improved. Her business has created self-employment opportunities for several other women 
in the village. She feels that the grant she received from the project is a source of initial capital 
for marginal professionals like her. If this project is expanded, the dreams of thousands of 
women like her will be realized. The marginalized women of the rural area will no longer be 
unemployed. By becoming skilled and trained, women will become marginal professional micro 
entrepreneurs. Marginalized women can also contribute to building the dream of Sonar Bangla. 
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Chapter Five: Recommendations and Ways Forward for Marginalized 
Professionals in Bangladesh 

 

This study gives a full picture of the social and economic situations and problems faced by some 
marginalized jobs in Bangladesh, especially in the healthcare, education, and informal sectors. 
Their marginalization at work and in society is mostly caused by discrimination, social isolation, 
and limited access to education and training. Discrimination, notably against ethnic and religious 
minorities, shows how important it is to take steps to promote social inclusion and reduce 
discrimination in the workplace. Participants also said they felt left out of society, which is bad 
for mental health, social support, and getting basic services. To deal with this, you need a 
community-based method that encourages social cohesion and active participation from the 
community. Access to education and training was also a big problem, especially in the 
unorganized sector. This meant policies and programs were needed to make education more fair, 
accessible, and useful. Even with these problems, the people showed resilience and used 
different ways to deal with them so they could move up in their careers. 
 
This chapter analyzes policy recommendations and strategies for developing marginalized 
professionals in Bangladesh, aiming to create a more inclusive and equitable society. The 
recommendations and strategies outlined in this chapter address the areas of employment and 
labor market policies, education and skills development policies, social protection policies, and 
anti-discrimination and social inclusion policies. Furthermore, this chapter highlights the 
importance of collaboration among government, civil society, and development partners, 
stakeholder capacity building, and monitoring and evaluation mechanisms for effective 
implementation. 

Based on the findings of this study, the following expanded recommendations are proposed for 
addressing the challenges faced by marginalized professionals in Bangladesh and promoting 
social inclusion and economic empowerment: 

Policy Recommendations 

1. Promote equal employment opportunities for marginalized professionals by 
implementing inclusive recruitment practices such as targeted outreach, application 
support, and bias-free recruitment tools. 

2. Support affirmative action policies, such as quota systems or preferential hiring, to ensure 
adequate representation of marginalized professionals in various sectors, including public 
service, private companies, and non-profit organizations. 

3. Encourage entrepreneurship and support small and medium enterprises owned by 
marginalized professionals through financial and technical assistance, including access to 
credit, training, and mentorship programs. 
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4. Create targeted employment programs, such as public works schemes or subsidized 
internships, specifically designed to provide work experience and job opportunities for 
marginalized professionals. 

5. Encourage organizations to adopt diversity and inclusion policies and practices, such as 
equitable hiring and promotion practices, providing training and support for employees 
from diverse backgrounds, and creating inclusive work environments where all 
employees feel valued and respected. This may also involve recognizing and rewarding 
organizations committed to diversity and inclusion through awards or other incentives. 

6. Implement community-based programs and initiatives that promote social integration and 
support networks for marginalized professionals, such as mentoring programs, peer 
support groups, and networking events. This may also include initiatives facilitating 
intergroup dialogue and understanding, such as cultural exchange programs, community 
forums, and public awareness campaigns. 

7. Develop interventions that build on the resilience and coping strategies identified in this 
study, such as providing self-advocacy and negotiation skills training and offering 
guidance and resources for accessing alternative education and training opportunities. 
This may involve creating accessible resources and toolkits that help marginalized 
professionals develop their skills and navigate barriers to career advancement. 

8. Encourage collaboration and coordination among government agencies, non-
governmental organizations, private sector entities, and community organizations to 
develop and implement comprehensive strategies to address the challenges faced by 
marginalized professionals. This may involve creating platforms for dialogue and 
knowledge sharing and establishing partnerships to leverage resources and expertise. 

9. Enhance access to quality education for marginalized communities by investing in 
infrastructure development, including constructing schools in remote and underserved 
areas and providing accessible transportation and boarding facilities. 

10. Increase investment in education and vocational training programs, particularly for 
marginalized populations, and ensure that these programs are accessible, relevant, and 
culturally appropriate. This may involve expanding financial support for marginalized 
students, developing inclusive curricula, and strengthening teacher training and capacity 
to address diverse learners' needs. 

11. Strengthen vocational training and skills development programs for marginalized 
professionals by aligning them with market demands, incorporating digital skills training, 
and ensuring equal access to training opportunities through outreach, financial support, 
and flexible course offerings. 

12. Develop and implement social safety net programs targeting marginalized professionals, 
providing financial support and assistance during unemployment or economic hardship, 
such as cash transfers, unemployment benefits, or emergency loans. 
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13. Develop social insurance schemes, such as pension plans and disability benefits, that 
cater to marginalized professionals' specific needs and vulnerabilities, providing long-
term financial security and support. 

14. Adopt and enforce anti-discrimination laws and regulations that protect marginalized 
professionals from discrimination in education, employment, and other areas of life, such 
as housing, access to services, and political participation. 

15. Launch public awareness campaigns and initiatives to challenge stereotypes and promote 
social inclusion and acceptance of marginalized professionals using various media 
platforms, community events, and educational programs. Encourage public and private 
organizations to adopt diversity and inclusion policies that create supportive and 
inclusive work environments for marginalized professionals. This could include 
employee training on diversity and inclusion, mentorship programs, and the 
establishment of internal diversity committees. 

16. Foster partnerships among government agencies, organizations, and development 
partners to implement and monitor policies and programs to develop marginalized 
professionals. This could involve forming multi-stakeholder task forces, working groups, 
or networks to facilitate cooperation and resource sharing. 

17. Encourage dialogue and information sharing among stakeholders through regular 
meetings, workshops, and conferences, enabling the identification of best practices, 
challenges, and opportunities for collaboration. 

18. Invest in capacity-building programs for government agencies, civil society 
organizations, and development partners to improve their ability to design, implement, 
and evaluate initiatives targeting marginalized professionals. This could include technical 
training, knowledge sharing, and exposure to international best practices. 

19. Provide training and resources for marginalized professionals to enhance their skills, 
knowledge, and leadership capabilities, enabling them to advocate for their rights and 
participate in decision-making processes. This could involve organizing workshops, 
mentoring programs, and networking opportunities for marginalized professionals. 

20. Develop robust monitoring and evaluation systems to track the progress and impact of 
policies and programs targeting marginalized professionals. This should involve 
collecting disaggregated data by socioeconomic, gender, and other relevant indicators to 
accurately assess marginalized populations' needs and progress. 

21. Utilize data and evidence from monitoring and evaluation processes to inform future 
policy-making and program development, identify areas for improvement, and scale up 
successful interventions. 

22. Involve marginalized professionals and their representative organizations in designing, 
implementing, and evaluating policies and programs, ensuring that their voices are heard 
and that initiatives are responsive to their needs and priorities. 
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Appendix:
 

 
 

 

Division District Male Female Transgender Total %  
Barishal Barguna 2633 1043 0 3676 0.86 

Barishal 5797 2169 1 7967 1.87 
Bhola 2393 1488 1 3882 0.91 
Jhalakathi 1715 632 0 2347 0.55 
Patuakhali 3838 1884 2 5724 1.34 
Pirojpur 3608 2038 0 5646 1.32 

Chattogram Bandarban 552 95 0 647 0.15 
Brahmanbaria 8455 2488 0 10943 2.57 
Chandpur 4839 3874 0 8713 2.04 
Chattogram 7795 8284 1 16080 3.77 
Coxsbazar 3965 2442 1 6408 1.50 
Cumilla 9485 4874 0 14359 3.37 
Feni 1877 1892 0 3769 0.88 
Khagrachari 1052 449 0 1501 0.35 
Lakshmipur 2422 3123 0 5545 1.30 
Noakhali 5149 4794 5 9948 2.33 
Rangamati 1010 581 0 1591 0.37 

Dhaka Dhaka 8187 2978 0 11165 2.62 
Faridpur 4676 2379 0 7055 1.66 
Gazipur 3222 1067 0 4289 1.01 
Gopalganj 2779 755 1 3535 0.83 
Kishoreganj 9639 2722 2 12363 2.90 
Madaripur 2423 868 0 3291 0.77 
Manikganj 3581 1569 0 5150 1.21 
Munshiganj 1119 392 0 1511 0.35 
Narayanganj 2638 285 0 2923 0.69 
Narsingdi 3766 976 1 4743 1.11 
Rajbari 3342 1327 0 4669 1.10 
Shariatpur 1518 534 0 2052 0.48 
Tangail 9632 3272 1 12905 3.03 

Khulna Bagerhat 4086 2554 1 6641 1.56 
Chuadanga 2831 1162 0 3993 0.94 
Jashore 8415 2199 8 10622 2.49 
Jhenaidah 5320 2651 2 7973 1.87 
Khulna 4937 1953 0 6890 1.62 
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Division District Male Female Transgender Total %  
Kushtia 4055 1677 10 5742 1.35 
Magura 2833 955 1 3789 0.89 
Meherpur 978 336 0 1314 0.31 
Narail 2004 825 0 2829 0.66 
Satkhira 7919 2887 3 10809 2.54 

Mymensingh Jamalpur 4695 2794 0 7489 1.76 
Mymensingh 11558 5438 2 16998 3.99 
Netrokona 5425 3407 2 8834 2.07 
Sherpur 4041 774 0 4815 1.13 

Rajshahi Bogura 11264 6497 1 17762 4.17 
Chapainawabganj 3747 1367 1 5115 1.20 
Joypurhat 2699 474 0 3173 0.74 
Naogaon 8071 3835 3 11909 2.79 
Natore 4092 1085 0 5177 1.21 
Pabna 5034 1705 1 6740 1.58 
Rajshahi 7069 3175 0 10244 2.40 
Sirajganj 4798 1628 3 6429 1.51 

Rangpur Dinajpur 8254 1968 0 10222 2.40 
Gaibandha 7053 2899 0 9952 2.34 
Kurigram 3923 1108 0 5031 1.18 
Lalmonirhat 4024 1133 1 5158 1.21 
Nilphamari  4218 821 1 5040 1.18 
Panchagarh 2378 409 0 2787 0.65 
Rangpur 5304 1236 0 6540 1.53 
Thakurgaon 2705 796 0 3501 0.82 

Sylhet Habiganj 4972 2185 1 7158 1.68 
Moulvibazar 3949 1626 2 5577 1.31 
Sunamganj 4191 1739 2 5932 1.39 
Sylhet 4878 4690 0 9568 2.25 

Total    294827 131262 61 426150 100.00 
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Barishal

Chattogram

Dhaka

Khulna

Table 2.2: Education Level of Marginalized Professionals People by District

Barguna

Jhalakathi

Barishal

Patuakhali

Pirujpur

Bhola

Brahmanbaria

Chandpur

Chattogram

Cumilla

Coxsbazar

Bandarban

Feni

Khagrachari

Lakshmipur

Noakhali

Rangamati

Dhaka

Faridpur

Gazipur

Gopalganj

Kishoreganj

Madaripur

Manikganj

Munshiganj

Narayanganj

Narsingdi

Rajbari

Shariatpur

Tangail

Bagerhat

Chuadanga

Jashore

Jhenaidah

Khulna

Kushtia

Magura

Meherpur

Narail

0.86

0.55

1.87

1.34

1.32

.91

2.57

2.57

2.04

3.77

3.37

.15

0.88

0.35

1.30

2.33

0.37

2.62

1.66

1.01

0.83

2.90

0.77

1.21

0.35

0.69

1.11

1.10

0.48

3.03

1.56

0.94

2.49

1.87

1.62

1.35

0.89

0.31

0.66

illiterate literate PEC JSC SSC HSC Graduare
Post

Graduare Special OthersDistrictDivision %Total

110

671

638

1996

298

1584

3420

2551

4456

3221

1597

287

573

426

2474

2973

379

4232

3086

740

358

1411

902

2207

388

457

1828

2157

577

7710

1003

1405

2286

3926

2376

2087

406

387

933

2847

1337

5404

3016

4803

1800

5857

4633

8167

9212

3277

262

2397

498

2682

5485

655

5598

3009

2498

2204

8496

2057

2238

941

1878

1594

2042

1145

4119

3248

2000

6362

2772

3153

3006

3016

761

1519

306

94

790

317

218

194

999

847

1607

957

791

44

358

309

238

617

228

664

448

522

528

1634

152

370

93

323

789

196

147

569

843

277

884

517

468

342

185

91

100

208

121

692

199

188

189

417

377

1249

577

369

38

270

180

96

520

216

386

343

327

255

460

94

230

62

175

357

142

103

286

796

211

612

423

511

181

115

50

99

95

60

229

86

62

61

138

225

444

248

223

11

109

64

39

225

66

156

88

123

84

190

30

66

16

65

124

59

33

117

423

48

241

182

198

68

40

10

83

71

43

131

71

41

32

66

58

108

96

100

5

39

16

10

82

38

..79

52

48

77

118

32

22

8

15

33

52

17

79

201

31

140

107

122

39

22

11

49

28

15

56

19

33

15

22

16

32

23

32

0

16

7

4

35

7

28

21

22

20

38

17

15

2

4

11

18

8

17

84

18

60

34

39

16

3

3

40

4

5

24

20

1

3

20

5

14

10

15

0

7

0

0

10

2

18

8

9

8

8

7

1

1

5

7

3

0

7

37

3

29

12

12

2

2

1

2

7

0

3

0

2

3

0

0

2

9

4

0

0

0

2

1

0

4

0

0

1

6

0

1

0

0

0

0

22

1

4

0

6

0

11

0

0

0

3

0

1

0

0

0

1

4

1

1

6

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

2

0

2

0

0

1

0

0

1

3676

2347

7967

5724

5646

3882

10943

8713

16080

14359

6408

647

3769

1501

5545

9948

1591

11165

7055

4289

3535

12363

3291

5150

1511

2923

4743

4669

2052

12905

6641

3993

10622

7973

6890

5742

3789

1314

2829
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2.54
1.76
3.99
2.07
1.13
4.17
0.74
2.79
1.21
1.20
1.58
2.40
1.51
2.40
2.34
1.18
1.21
1.18
0.65
1.53
0.82
1.68
1.31
1.39
2.25
100

Mymensingh

Rajshahi

Sylhet

Rangpur

Satkhira
Jamalpur

Mymensingh
Netrokona

sherpur
Bagura

Joypurhat
Naogaon
Natore

Chapainawabganj
Pabna

Rajshahi
Sirajganj
Dinajpur

Gaibandha
Kurigram

Lalmonirhat
Nilphamari
Panchagarh

Rangpur
Thakurgaon

Habiganj
Moulvibazar
Sunamganj

Sylhet

illiterate literate PEC JSC SSC HSC Graduare
Post

Graduare Special OthersDistrictDivision %Total

4066
3077
10713
4893
1751
5640
323
2470
1388
907
2380
3758
2982
3668
4821
1881
873
2738
428
3790
838
3554
2332
2072
3026

142885

5416
3799
4750
3560
2076
9603
1078
7676
2592
2734
3575
4833
2707
4760
4463
1978
3392
1971
1663
2264
2260
2909
2516
2962
4739

217064

610
274
490
188
536
1045
495
880
519
684
376
734
295
815
221
415
398
114
315
155
131
380
338
557
906

30927

340
148
278
95
260
763
304
475
417
408
251
425
297
565
212
346
195
84
200
141
140
195
218
188
523

19592

181
93
492
56
112
357
106
228
132
167
73
202
93
200
109
185
205
43
91
95
64
64
86
83
213
8559

120
63
196
28
60
222
47
119
82
142
50
173
30
123
75
154
71
65
53
69
50
39
66
55
99

4612

45
26
61
12
17
94
17
43
33
59
20
83
19
52
40
62
18
20
34
17
15
14
14
12
47

1752

15
9
15
2
2
34
2
13
11
13
15
30
4
35
8
9
5
5
3
.9
3
3
7
1
11
586

14
0
2
0
1
2
0
4
1
1
0
4
1
1
3
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
2
3

132

2
0
1
0
0
2
1
1
2
0
0
2
1
3
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
41

10809
7489
16998
8834
4815
17762
3173
11909
5177
5115
6740
10244
6429
10222
9952
5031
5158
5040
2787
6540
3501
7158
5577
5932
9568

426150
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Barguna
Jhalakathi
Barishal

Patuakhali
Pirujpur
Bhola

Brahmanbaria
Chandpur

Chattogram
Cumilla

CoxsBazar
Bandarban

Feni
Khagrachari
Lakshmipur
Noakhali

Rangamati
Dhaka

Faridpur
Gazipur

Gopalganj
Kishoreganj
Madaripur
Manikganj
Munshiganj
Narayanganj

Narsingdi
Rajbari

Shariatpur
Tangail

Bagerhat
Chuadanga

Jashore
Jhenaidah

Khulna
Kushtia
Magura

Meherpur
Narail

0.86
0.55
1.87
1.34
1.32
.91
2.57
2.57
2.04
3.77
3.37
.15
0.88
0.35
1.30
2.33
0.37
2.62
1.66
1.01
0.83
2.90
0.77
1.21
0.35
0.69
1.11
1.10
0.48
3.03
1.56
0.94
2.49
1.87
1.62
1.35
0.89
0.31
0.66

3676
2347
7967
5724
5646
3882
10943
8713
16080
14359
6408
647
3769
1501
5545
9948
1591
11165
7055
4289
3535
12363
3291
5150
1511
2923
4743
4669
2052
12905
6641
3993
10622
7973
6890
5742
3789
1314
2829

Table 2.3: Marital status for the Marginalized Professionals People by District

Barishal

Chattogram

Dhaka

Khulna

Single Married Widow Polygamy Separation DivorcedDistrictDivision %Total

267
389
921
607
492
534
1140
1525
2155
2810
1017
48

653
111
471

1414
176

1418
992
499

1049
2615
410
636
216
399
568
331
336
661
604
145
712
577
556
391
287
66

400

3388
1823
6992
5070
5116
3315
9715
7082
13489
11356
5055
576
2733
1324
4982
8358
1402
9546
5908
3654
2460
9671
2843
4230
1273
2500
4129
4294
1709
12057
5947
33775
9781
7331
6206
5290
3326
1221
2407

7
116
43
32
29
32
68
83

358
45

159
23

126
41
78
66
8

114
130
96
18
59
25

164
21
11
37
27
5

166
65
58
85
36

101
39
49
12
20

2
2
0
0
2
0
5
1
14
1
13
0
28
0
0
14
2
11
2
1
4
0
2
30
1
5
6
0
0
4
8
3
15
6
2
1
52
14
0

3
17
8
5
3
0
4
5
42
143
90
0

172
22
0
64
2
55
17
8
2
11
9
77
0
4
3
11
0
7
8
2
16
6
15
12
65
1
1

9
0
3
10
4
1
11
17
22
4
74
0
57
3
14
32
1
21
6
31
2
7
2
13
0
4
0
6
2
10
9
10
13
17
10
9
10
0
1
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Satkhira
Jamalpur

Mymensingh
Netrokona

sherpur
Bagura

Joypurhat
Naogaon
Natore

Chapainawabganj
Pabna

Rajshahi
Sirajganj
Dinajpur

Gaibandha
Kurigram

Lalmonirhat
Nilphamari
Panchagarh

Rangpur
Thakurgaon

Habiganj
Moulvibazar
Sunamganj

Sylhet

2.54
1.76
3.99
2.07
1.13
4.17
0.74
2.79
1.21
1.20
1.58
2.40
1.51
2.40
2.34
1.18
1.21
1.18
0.65
1.53
0.82
1.68
1.31
1.39
2.25

100

10809
7489
16998
8834
4815
17762
3173
11909
5177
5115
6740
10244
6429
10222
9952
5031
5158
5040
2787
6540
3501
7158
5577
5932
9568

426150

Single Married Widow Polygamy Separation DivorcedDistrictDivision %Total

929
299
1668
954
532
1388
255
964
421
448
610
1495
640
915
963
455
1454
451
162
552
410
1038
1004
1697
1445

49747

9715
7141
15154
7618
4254
16030
2875
10727
4693
4564
6048
8560
5732
9072
8800
4516
3666
4570
2565
5966
3056
6047
4447
4135
7908

369093

97
31
89
198
21
228
39
175
44
51
63
54
48
150
140
44
26
16
45
8
31
52
95
84
153

4634

1
1
11
3
0
7
1
6
2
5
1
75
1
56
0
1
1
0
1
9
0
1
2
0
1

437

42
7
7
48
1
19
0
22
8
12
13
9
4
19
35
11
9
1
5
4
3
15
15
13
31

1263

25
10
69
13
7
90
3
15
9
35
5
51
4
10
14
4
2
2
9
1
1
5
14
3
30

876

Mymensingh

Rajshahi

Sylhet

Rangpur
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Table 2.4: Living Place of Marginalized Professionals by District and Geo Location

Plain
land

Hoar
area

Coastal
area

Char
area

Hilly
area

Forest
Adjacent

area
OthersDistrictDivision %Total

Barguna
Jhalakathi
Barishal

Patuakhali
Pirujpur
Bhola

Brahmanbaria
Chandpur

Chattogram
Cumilla

Coxsbazar
Bandarban

Feni
Khagrachari
Lakshmipur
Noakhali

Rangamati
Dhaka

Faridpur
Gazipur

Gopalganj
Kishoreganj
Madaripur
Manikganj
Munshiganj
Narayanganj

Narsingdi
Rajbari

Shariatpur
Tangail

Bagerhat
Chuadanga

Jashore
Jhenaidah

Khulna
Kushtia
Magura

Meherpur
Narail

0.86
0.55
1.87
1.34
1.32
.91
2.57
2.04
3.77
3.37
1.50
0.15
0.88
0.35
1.30
2.33
0.37
2.62
1.66
1.01
0.83
2.90
0.77
1.21
0.35
0.69
1.11
1.10
0.48
3.03
1.56
0.94
2.49
1.87
1.62
1.35
0.89
0.31
0.66

3676
2347
7967
5724
5646
3882
10943
8713
16080
14359
6408
647
3769
1501
5545
9948
1591
11165
7055
4289
3535
12363
3291
5150
1511
2923
4743
4669
2052
12905
6641
3993
10622
7973
6890
5742
3789
1314
2829

Barishal

Chattogram

Dhaka

Khulna

59
1

25
2

10
7

263
14
87
46
8
0

15
2
3

10
6

21
10
4
11

1299
3
9
2
7
3
2
1

10
5
1

87
9

32
4

17
0
0

858
2

495
178
160
767

1
0

532
0

2368
2
6
0

1581
2106

0
3
0
1
0
1
0
0
0
8
0
0
0
3

133
1
16
75

1043
0
1
0
0

7
0

228
110
8

216
27
10
89
10
1
0
1
0
67
37
0
5
44
1
0
5
8
27
1
4
1
6
19
29
32
0
4
1

697
64
64
0
0

0
1
0
4
6
1
0
0
98
1

379
600

0
1486

0
3

1580
1
0
6
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
69
1
0
1
0
2
1
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
1
0
2
0
0
5
0
0
2
0
0
15
0
3
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
37
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
2
1
0
33
360

0
0
0
0
0
0
66
0
0
0
3
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
2
0
3
0
2
2
0
0
0

2752
2343
7219
5430
5462
2890

10650
8688

15273
14269
3290

45
3747

8
3894
7792

3
11069
7001
4262
3523
11055
3280
5114
1508
2904
4739
4661
2032

12757
6468
3991
10511
7888
5113
5671
3707
1314
2829
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2.54
1.76
3.99
2.07
1.13
4.17
0.74
2.79
1.21
1.20
1.58
2.40
1.51
2.40
2.34
1.18
1.21
1.18
0.65
1.53
0.82
1.68
1.31
1.39
2.25
100

10809
7489
16998
8834
4815
17762
3173
11909
5177
5115
6740
10244
6429
10222
9952
5031
5158
5040
2787
6540
3501
7158
5577
5932
9568

426150

Satkhira
Jamalpur

Mymensingh
Netrokona

sherpur
Bagura

Joypurhat
Naogaon
Natore

Chapainawabganj
Pabna

Rajshahi
Sirajganj
Dinajpur

Gaibandha
Kurigram

Lalmonirhat
Nilphamari
Panchagarh

Rangpur
Thakurgaon

Habiganj
Moulvibazar
Sunamganj

Sylhet

Mymensingh

Rajshahi

Sylhet

Rangpur

Plain
land

Hoar
area

Coastal
area

Char
area

Hilly
area

Forest
Adjacent

area
OthersDistrictDivision %Total

0
3
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
1
0
1
3
0
0
0
0
22
0
2
0
2

502

0
0
2
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
3
0
0
0
0
1
0
3
67

2
53
7

126
17
1
0
1
1
1
1
0
15
0
1
1
1
0
1
1
0
91
140

3
56

4761

16
272
729

1
4
36
0
0
0
0
2
12
337

0
137
1012

32
39
0
28
0
0
0
2
7

4489

470
1
6
7
0
0
0
11
0
0
1
0
0
8
7
4
1
0
0
1
0
0
0
6
2

10866

89
5

68
1991

3
17
4

56
10
9

23
5
6

14
33
4

14
11
1

70
4

638
34

3049
161

8414

10232
7155

16186
6709
4791

17708
3169
11841
5166
5104
6713

10227
6070

10200
9773
4007
5110
4987
2785
6440
3475
6429
5402
2872
9339

397042
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Barguna
Jhalakathi
Barishal

Patuakhali
Pirujpur
Bhola

Brahmanbaria
Chandpur

Chattogram
Cumilla

Coxsbazar
Bandarban

Feni
Khagrachari
Lakshmipur
Noakhali

Rangamati
Dhaka

Faridpur
Gazipur

Gopalganj
Kishoreganj
Madaripur
Manikganj
Munshiganj
Narayanganj

Narsingdi
Rajbari

Shariatpur
Tangail

Bagerhat
Chuadanga

Jashore
Jhenaidah

Khulna
Kushtia
Magura

Meherpur
Narail

0.86
0.52
1.86
1.22
1.36
0.90
2.64
2.03
3.76
3.35
1.53
.15
.90
.35
1.31
2.28
0.37
2.10
1.69
0.94
0.85
2.92
0.75
1.25
0.36
0.63
1.12
1.12
0.49
3.11
1.47
0.95
2.52
1.93
1.24
1.36
0.91
0.32
0.68

3518
2148
7633
5012
5589
3682
10845
8352
15447
13763
6302
618
3710
1432
5397
9381
1530
8618
6939
3859
3501
12001
3090
5126
1465
2587
4618
4596
2021
12771
6021
3909
10358
7908
5113
5578
3733
1308
2813

Barishal

Chattogram

Dhaka

Khulna

District
Yes No

Status of landownership of Marginalized Professionals
Division

% of TotalTotal

3106
1992
6954
4562
4695
2804
9935
7524

13992
12227
5289
462

2657
1297
3972
8422
1357
5870
5991
3466
2982
11235
2851
3323
1296
2296
3877
3998
1651

12284
5440
3531
9508
7597
4335
5219
3555
814

2721

412
156
679
450
894
878
910
828
1455
1536
1013
156
1053
135
1425
959
173
2738
948
393
519
766
239
1803
169
291
741
598
370
487
581
378
850
311
778
359
178
494
92

Table-2.5: Status of landownership of Marginalized Professionals who are not homeless
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Satkhira
Jamalpur

Mymensingh
Netrokona

sherpur
Bagura

Joypurhat
Naogaon
Natore

Chapainawabganj
Pabna

Rajshahi
Sirajganj
Dinajpur

Gaibandha
Kurigram

Lalmonirhat
Nilphamari
Panchagarh

Rangpur
Thakurgaon

Habiganj
Moulvibazar
Sunamganj

Sylhet

2.60
1.80
4.01
2.11
1.16
4.29
0.75
2.86
1.25
1.24
1.61
2.48
1.54
2.46
2.38
1.20
1.24
1.21
0.67
1.51
0.85
1.65
1.33
1.42
2.27
100

10661
7376
16467
8661
4755
17611
3097
11751
5143
5084
6608
10168
6338
10096
9783
4941
5088
4962
2743
6221
3495
6784
5461
5852
9320

410748

Mymensingh

Rajshahi

Sylhet

Rangpur

District
Yes No

Status of landownership of Marginalized Professionals
Division

% of TotalTotal

9774
7050

13619
7961
4366

16048
2845
11154
4967
4917
6173
9176
5065
8988
8684
4524
3794
3936
2474
5360
2319
5548
4275
5434
7625

361163

887
326
2848
700
389
1563
252
597
176
167
435
992
1273
1108
1099
417
1294
1026
269
861
1176
1236
1186
418
1695

49585
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B
arg

u
n
a
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i

B
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ak
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u
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B
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b
aria

C
h
an

d
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r

C
h
atto

g
ram

C
u
m
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C

o
x
sb

azar
B

an
d
arb

an
F

en
i

K
h
ag

rach
ari

L
ak

sh
m

ip
u
r

N
o
ak

h
ali

R
an

g
am

ati
D

h
ak

a
F

arid
p
u
r

G
azip

u
r

G
o
p
alg

an
j

K
ish

o
reg

an
j

M
ad

arip
u
r

M
an

ik
g
an

j
M

u
n
sh

ig
an

j
N

aray
an

g
an

j
N

arsin
g
d
i

R
ajb

ari
S

h
ariatp

u
r

T
an

g
ail

B
ag

erh
at

C
h
u
ad

an
g
a

Jash
o
re

Jh
en

aid
ah

K
h
u
ln

a
K

u
sh

tia
M

ag
u
ra

M
eh

erp
u
r

N
arail

0.86
0.55
1.87
1.34
1.32
.91
2.57
2.04
3.77
3.37
1.50
0.15
0.88
0.35
1.30
2.33
0.37
2.62
1.66
1.01
0.83
2.90
0.77
1.21
0.35
0.69
1.11
1.10
0.48
3.03
1.56
0.94
2.49
1.87
1.62
1.35
0.89
0.31
0.66

3676
2347
7967
5724
5646
3882

10943
8713

16080
14359
6408
647
3769
1501
5545
9948
1591
11165
7055
4289
3535

12363
3291
5150
1511
2923
4743
4669
2052

12905
6641
3993

10622
7973
6890
5742
3789
1314
2829

B
arishal

C
hattogram

D
haka

K
hulna

D
istrict

D
ivision

%
 of Total

Total

200
70
507
262
282
317
559
355
838
712
198
75
198
110
383
470
57
675
478
337
577
874
217
251
3107
227
376
316
133
791
286
237
736
500
271
386
290
66
225

2188
280
342
277
72
642
263
431
1091
188
22
184
21
201
3011971
785
529
396
548
489
620
107
35
268
503
345
2524
777
266
828
668
297
244
376
10
496

1254
733
2558
1690
1254
1198
3850
2957
5510
4717
2759
186
1321
535
1462
3266
437
2904
1714
1468
1196
2682
1134
1209
453
1327
1738
1234
725
3551
2055
1202
3148
2100
1858
1903
1096
347
536

1043
579

1602
1365
1587
594

1580
2161
3720
4851
1239
285
894
796
798

2636
700
1104
2484
364
808

3050
441

2063
272
432

1259
1320
284

3775
1561
1549
3877
2014
1430
848

1763
640
965

12122549206352181582403161912
249
252012829154771275114424161964310

159
128
520
175
271
251

1802
317
536

1044
985130
2188

226
23

2674
377
805
258

3825
330
180
285
666
586
299
200
892
521
240
1117
339
852
509
189
132
120

7972
239
189
202
80

225
146
83

123
901311539194258
78
116
58

391
50

245
133955

191
54
211
603657
112
170
20681990

709
323
1483
1372
1235
975
1769
1719
2073
1610
1581

55
818
12

1243
2084
336
1821
683
416
86

671
423
332
213
131
299
425
200
758
961
344
723
1680
1243
1235

3755
292

20201211253119111403100105
101207
242338064642101551024
2374025

117
136
584
236
425
85
440
142
78
109
112532044598255
328
185
88
126
127
175
245189
384
88
331
141
111
36
513
499
330
252690

62
186
157
3368

2165624
2782

94
11601780
1176
858
12477926648845142966531516

260376714711140

Blacksm
ith

Potter
Barber

Bam
bo

Product
M

aker

Bronze
Product
M

aker

Cobbler
/Shoe

M
aker

Folk
instrum

ent
/ Vocal artist

Nakshi
kantha
artist

Shataranji
Lokajo
shilpi

Others

Table: 2.6: O
ccupation Types of M

arginalized Professionals by D
ivision
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Barishal

Chattogram

Dhaka

Khulna

District
0-5 Years 6-10 Years 10 Years & above

Working Experience
Division

% of TotalTotal

392
203
1772
2991
494
1660
976
1672
2457
2480
1378
84
538
170
1059
1433
390
1545
1217
606
776
2967
204
606
107
322
294
869
247
1109
1384
250
1274
1616
571
717
252
104
160

Table-2.7: Working years of Marginalized Professional by District and Division

0.86
0.55
1.87
1.34
1.32
.91
2.57
2.57
2.04
3.77
3.37
.15
0.88
0.35
1.30
2.33
0.37
2.62
1.66
1.01
0.83
2.90
0.77
1.21
0.35
0.69
1.11
1.10
0.48
3.03
1.56
0.94
2.49
1.87
1.62
1.35
0.89
0.31
0.66

3676
2347
7967
5724
5646
3882
10943
8713
16080
14359
6408
647
3769
1501
5545
9948
1591
11165
7055
4289
3535
12363
3291
5150
1511
2923
4743
4669
2052
12905
6641
3993
10622
7973
6890
5742
3789
1314
2829

Barguna
Jhalakathi
Barishal

Patuakhali
Pirujpur
Bhola

Brahmanbaria
Chandpur

Chattogram
Cumilla

Coxsbazar
Bandarban

Feni
Khagrachari
Lakshmipur
Noakhali

Rangamati
Dhaka

Faridpur
Gazipur

Gopalganj
Kishoreganj
Madaripur
Manikganj
Munshiganj
Narayanganj

Narsingdi
Rajbari

Shariatpur
Tangail

Bagerhat
Chuadanga

Jashore
Jhenaidah

Khulna
Kushtia
Magura

Meherpur
Narail

1498
949
2757
1677
1716
1458
5590
4511
6566
7238
2170
195
1632
564
1958
3284
491
2447
2477
870
1684
4848
732
2006
293
811

1404
1551
431
3855
1770
836
2651
2231
2078
2041
998
439
1105

1786
1195
3438
1056
3436
764
4377
2530
7057
4641
2860
368
1599
767
2528
5231
710
7173
3361
2812
1075
4548
2355
2538
1111
1790
3045
2249
1374
7941
3487
2907
6697
4126
4241
2984
2539
771
1564
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Mymensingh

Rajshahi

Sylhet

Rangpur

1628
1202
4571
1455
1222
1793
316
1042
285
429
984
1916
1298
845
2860
682
1934
440
434
721
163
1464
568
1009
1519
98127

0-5 Years 6-10 Years 10 Years & above % of TotalTotal
District

Working Experience
Division

2.54
1.76
3.99
2.07
1.13
4.17
0.74
2.79
1.21
1.20
1.58
2.40
1.51
2.40
2.34
1.18
1.21
1.18
0.65
1.53
0.82
1.68
1.31
1.39
2.25
100

10809
7489
16998
8834
4815
17762
3173
11909
5177
5115
6740
10244
6429
10222
9952
5031
5158
5040
2787
6540
3501
7158
5577
5932
9568

426150

Satkhira
Jamalpur

Mymensingh
Netrokona

sherpur
Bagura

Joypurhat
Naogaon
Natore

Chapainawabganj
Pabna

Rajshahi
Sirajganj
Dinajpur

Gaibandha
Kurigram

Lalmonirhat
Nilphamari
Panchagarh

Rangpur
Thakurgaon

Habiganj
Moulvibazar
Sunamganj

Sylhet

3706
3213
6617
2677
1279
4466
666

3340
1947
1235
2973
3458
1916
2863
2675
1135
2100
1356
725

1570
1117
2716
2329
3180
3100

144171

5475
3074
5810
4702
2314
11503
2191
7527
2945
3451
2738
4870
3215
6514
4417
3214
1124
3244
1628
4249
2221
2978
2680
1743
4949

213852
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District
Yes No

Dependency Status of Marginalized Professional
Division

% of TotalTotal

Table-2.8: Dependency of Marginalized Professional by District and Division

Barishal

Chattogram

Dhaka

Khulna

0.86
0.55
1.87
1.34
1.32
.91

2.57
2.57
2.04
3.77
3.37
.15

0.88
0.35
1.30
2.33
0.37
2.62
1.66
1.01
0.83
2.90
0.77
1.21
0.35
0.69
1.11
1.10
0.48
3.03
1.56
0.94
2.49
1.87
1.62
1.35
0.89
0.31
0.66

3676
2347
7967
5724
5646
3882

10943
8713

16080
14359
6408
647

3769
1501
5545
9948
1591
11165
7055
4289
3535

12363
3291
5150
1511
2923
4743
4669
2052

12905
6641
3993

10622
7973
6890
5742
3789
1314
2829

Barguna
Jhalakathi
Barishal

Patuakhali
Pirujpur
Bhola

Brahmanbaria
Chandpur

Chattogram
Cumilla

Coxsbazar
Bandarban

Feni
Khagrachari
Lakshmipur

Noakhali
Rangamati

Dhaka
Faridpur
Gazipur

Gopalganj
Kishoreganj
Madaripur
Manikganj
Munshiganj
Narayanganj

Narsingdi
Rajbari

Shariatpur
Tangail

Bagerhat
Chuadanga

Jashore
Jhenaidah

Khulna
Kushtia
Magura

Meherpur
Narail

2621
1918
6059
3717
3990
3019
10390
7409
11906
13526
5100
630
2668
1282
3574
9443
1412
10587
5919
3958
3257
11954
2847
5041
1306
2839
4586
4557
1765
12406

488
3449
9774
7256
3977
5118
3571
1262
2731

1055
429
1908
2007
1656
863
553
1304
4174
833
1308

17
1101
219
1971
505
179
578
1136
331
278
409
444
109
205
84
157
112
287
499
1757
544
848
717
2913
624
218
52
98
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Mymensingh

Rajshahi

Sylhet

Rangpur

District
Yes No

Dependency Status of Marginalized Professional
Division

% of TotalTotal

2.54
1.76
3.99
2.07
1.13
4.17
0.74
2.79
1.21
1.20
1.58
2.40
1.51
2.40
2.34
1.18
1.21
1.18
0.65
1.53
0.82
1.68
1.31
1.39
2.25
100

10809
7489
16998
8834
4815
17762
3173
11909
5177
5115
6740
10244
6429
10222
9952
5031
5158
5040
2787
6540
3501
7158
5577
5932
9568

426150

Satkhira
Jamalpur

Mymensingh
Netrokona

sherpur
Bagura

Joypurhat
Naogaon
Natore

Chapainawabganj
Pabna

Rajshahi
Sirajganj
Dinajpur

Gaibandha
Kurigram

Lalmonirhat
Nilphamari
Panchagarh

Rangpur
Thakurgaon

Habiganj
Moulvibazar
Sunamganj

Sylhet

698
467
1046
1619
206
575
56
802
215
677
431
943
279
567
1375
615
455
1323
113
623
114
977
522
591
1531
49302

10111
7022
15952
7215
4609
17187
3117
11107
4962
4438
6309
9301
6150
9655
8577
4416
4703
3717
2674
5917
3387
6181
5055
5341
8037

376848
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232
653
100
377
475
550
246
181
183
325
699
327
352
1031

92
456
164
1066
365
272
220
908
871
1369
353
93
519
455
158
319
388
184
382
257
144
848
721
402
677

269
65
4
98
160
442

5
61
38
130
243
160
229
358
27
163

8
179
127
623
94
115
246
481
51
37
369
224
222
84
344
72
166
53
68
479
388
83
779

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

501
718
104
475
635
992
251
242
221
455
942
487
581
1390
119
619
172
1245
492
895
314
1023
1117
1850
404
130
888
680
381
403
732
256
548
310
212
1327
1109
485
1456

Barishal

District Upazila Male FemaleDivision TotalTransgender

Barguna

Jhalakathi

Barishal

Patuakhali

Pirojpur

Bamna
Barguna Sadar
Barguna UCD 

Betagi
Pathorghata

Amtali
Taltali

Jhalakathi UCD 
Jhalakathi Sadar

Kathalia
Nalchity
Rajapur

Banaripara
Agailjhara
Babuganj
Gournadi

Hizla
Barishal  UCD 
Barishal  Sadar
Mehendiganj

Muladi
Bakerganj
Wazirpur 
Bauphal

Dashmina
Dumki

Galachipa
Kalapara

Patuakhali UCD 
Mirzaganj

Patuakhali Sadar
Rangabali
Bhandaria
Kawkhali

Pirojpur UCD 
Mathbaria
Nazirpur

Pirojpur Sadar
Nesarabad

Table-2.9: Distribution of Marginalized Professional by Gender and Upazila
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Chattogram

Indurkani
Bhola UCD 
Bhola Sadar
Borhanuddin
Charfesson
Doulatkhan
Lalmohan
Monpura

Tazumuddin
Brahmanbaria Sadar

Akhaura
Ashuganj

Bancharampur
Kasba

Brahmanbaria UCD 
Bijoynagar
Nabinagar
Nasirnagar

Sarail
Chandpur UCD 
Chandpur Sadar

Faridgonj
Haimchar
Hajiganj
Kachua

Matlab South
Matlab North

Shahrasti
Boalkhali

Chattogram UCD 
Chandanaish
Fatikchhari
Hathazari

Patiya
Anwara

Lohagara
Mirsharai
Karnafuli
Rangunia

District Upazila Male FemaleDivision TotalTransgender

Bhola

Brahmanbaria

Chandpur

Chattogram

177
149
491
273
470
285
266
124
335
1175
512
292
381
1593
402
472
2403
869
356
393
464
732
147
661
558
568
849
467
135
1264
342
381
573
567
346
464
798
112
673

22
37
169
45
158
86
445
41
507
414
59
207
329
410
61
30
862
71
45
377
460
528
315
326
526
135
590
617
297
287
431
390
480
1201
681
539
778
325
435

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0

199
186
660
318
628
371
711
165
843
1589
571
499
710
2003
463
502
3265
940
401
770
924
1260
462
987
1084
703
1439
1084
432
1551
773
771
1053
1768
1027
1004
1576
437
1108
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Chattogram

Raozan
Sandwip

Banshkhali
Satkania

Sitakunda
Brahmanpara

Burichang
Chandina

Chauddagram
Sadar South
Daudkandi
Debidwar

Comilla UCD 
Homna

Adarsha Sadar
Laksam
Lalmai

Monohargonj
Meghna

Muradnagar
Nangalkot

Barura
Titas

Chakaria
Coxsbazar Sadar

Kutubdia
Moheshkhali

Pekua
Ramu
Teknaf
Ukhiya

Bandarban Sadar
Alikadam

Bandarban UCD 
Lama

Lama UCD 
Naikhongchhari
Rowangchhari

Ruma

District Upazila Male FemaleDivision TotalTransgender

Cumilla

Coxsbazar

Bandarban

468
282
233
694
463
425
560
562
429
240
674
1230
519
492
198
423
198
291
622
1293
315
573
441
476
775
266
644
205
537
468
449
139
54
72
59
55
52
68
14

681
117
292
779
571
143
272
242
43
379
118
339
72
130
300
112
85
133

9
429
581
1344
143
403
455
94
243
433
389
139
127
17
12
19
10
21
12
3
1

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1149
399
525
1473
1034
568
832
804
472
619
792
1569
591
622
498
535
283
424
631
1722
896
1917
584
879
1230
360
888
638
926
607
576
156
66
91
69
76
64
71
15
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Thanchi
Chhagalnaiya
Daganbhuiyan

Feni Sadar
Fulgazi

Feni UCD 
Parshuram
Sonagazi
Dighinala
Guimara

Khagrachari Sadar
Khagrachari UCD 

Laxmichhari
Mohalchhari
Manikchari
Matiranga

Ramgarh UCD 
Panchhari
Ramgarh

Lakshmipur UCD 
Kamalnagar

Lakshmipur Sadar
Raipur

Ramganj
Ramgati
Chatkhil

Companiganj
Hatia

Kabirhat
Begumganj

Senbug
Sonaimuri

Subarnachar
Noakhali Sadar
Noakhali UCD 

Barkal 
Kawkhali

Belaichari  
Kaptai 

Chattogram

District Upazila Male FemaleDivision TotalTransgender

39
249
316
462
175
240
124
311
220
79
187
69
11

124
76
148
27
109

2
138
251
795
279
469
490
499
435
780
248
749
359
307
1112
529
131
25
65
51
16

0
169
269
486
237
18
461
252
17
22
27
13
1
37
18
146
83
12
73
77
504
959
455
103
1025
849
186
987
155
146
68
140
936
800
527
18
31
14
12

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
2
0
2
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

39
418
585
948
412
258
585
563
237
101
214
82
12
161
94
294
110
121
75
215
755
1754
734
572
1515
1350
621
1769
403
896
427
447
2048
1329
658
43
96
65
28

Feni

Khagrachari

Lakshmipur

Noakhali

Rangamati
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15
105
236
354

7
54
82
862
420
1454
1106
976
1613
427
1329
1074
696
123
296
601
420
419
407
153
487
203
868
631
331
641
548
179
392
356
697
1012
143
533
161

1
5

373
96
0
9
22
319
325
116
422
477
780
83
456
847
369
124
74
149
292
144
101
111
168
39
451
283
60
142
92
58
78
172
218
189
40
0

108

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0

16
110
609
450

7
63
104
1181
745
1570
1528
1453
2393
510
1785
1921
1065
247
370
750
712
563
508
264
655
242
1319
914
391
783
640
237
471
528
915
1201
183
533
269

Dhaka

Juraichari
Rangamati UCD 

Langadu
Baghaichari
Naniarchar 
Rajasthali

Rangamati Sadar
Dhamrai

Dohar
Dhaka South UCD 
Dhaka North UCD 

Keraniganj
Tejgaoncircle
Nawabganj

Savar
Bhanga

Boalmari
Charbhadrasan

Alfadanga
Faridpur Sadar

Madhukhali
Faridpur UCD 

Nagarkanda
Sadarpur

Saltha
Gazipur Sadar

Kaliakair
Gazipur UCD 

Kaliganj
Kapasia
Sreepur

Gopalganj UCD 
Gopalganj Sadar

Kashiani
Kotalipara
Muksudpur
Tungipara
Bhairab

Austagram

District Upazila Male FemaleDivision TotalTransgender

Dhaka

Faridpur

Gazipur

Gopalganj
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715
294
238
898
722
2197
121
2180
238
500
563
279
229
242
635
522
795
438
428
621
630
183
216
667
398
118
195
126
108
99
356
117
299
379
428
333
53

1146
291

164
101
102
720
182
410
13
103

2
100
630
87
17
274
108
242
227
142
185
228
483
154
80
143
154

0
1
29
18
43
256
45
89
50
27
20
7
92
196

0
0
0
1
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

879
395
340
1619
904
2607
134
2284
240
600
1193
366
246
516
743
764
1022
580
613
849
1113
337
296
810
552
118
196
155
126
142
612
162
388
429
455
353
60

1238
487

Dhaka

Hossainpur
Itna

Karimgonj
Katiadi

Kishoreganj Sadar
Kuliarchar
Mithamoin

Bajitpur
Kishoreganj UCD 

Nikli
Pakundia

Tarail
Kalkini

Madaripur UCD 
Madaripur Sadar

Rajoir
Shibchar
Daulatpur

Ghior
Harirampur

Manikganj Sadar
Manikganj UCD 

Saturia
Shibaloy
Singiar
Gazaria

Louhajang
Munshiganj Sadar
Munshiganj UCD 

Sirajdikhan
Sreenagar
Tongibari
Araihazar
Sonargaon

Narayanganj UCD 
Narayanganj Sadar

Bandar
Rupganj

Narsingdi UCD 

District Upazila Male FemaleDivision TotalTransgender

Kishoreganj

Madaripur

Manikganj

Munshiganj

Narayanganj
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513
1024
327
455
482
674
351
610
188
1005
549
639
228
263
300
263
151
213
100
484
155
566
1571
968
1462
730
1055
491
347
608
497
698
464
313
353
188
228
265
803

46
33
54
150
263
234
167
295
69
437
205
154
201
69
85
74
28
58
19
128
48
434
386
373
776
171
320
110
53
77
97
299
28
247
274
47
180
514
382

0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

559
1057
382
605
745
908
518
905
257
1442
754
793
429
332
385
337
179
271
119
612
203
1000
1957
1341
2238
901
1375
601
400
686
594
997
492
560
627
235
408
779
1185

Dhaka

Khulna

Manohardi
Narsingdi Sadar

Palash
Raipura
Belabo
Shibpur

Goalanda
Kalukhali

Rajbari UCD 
Baliakandi
Pangsha

Rajbari Sadar
Bhedarganj
Damudya
Gosairhat

Naria
Shariatpur UCD 
Shariatpur Sadar

Zanjira
Bhuapur
Delduar

Dhanbari
Ghatail

Gopalpur
Kalihati

Madhupur
Mirzapur
Nagarpur
Sakhipur

Tangail UCD 
Basail

Tangail Sadar
Chitalmari

Bagerhat UCD 
Fakirhat
Kachua

Mollahat
Mongla

Morrelganj

District Upazila Male FemaleDivision TotalTransgender

Narsingdi

Rajbari

Shariatpur

Tangail

Bagerhat
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540
234
698
566
506
275
369
1115
901
283
524
1518
673
1505
1920
399
692
771
405
1457
637
706
557
787
385
466
1161
607
307
275
1172
155
230
179
416
646
370
412
721

444
58
380
203
293
224
11

431
220
14
202
345
620
90
482
92
134
473
235
1156
519
104
12
152
22
288
200
57
41
786
281
46
200
32
56
187
186
191
333

1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
8
0
0
0
0
1
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
9
0
0
0

985
292
1078
769
799
499
380
1546
1121
297
726
1863
1301
1595
2402
491
826
1245
640
2614
1156
810
569
939
407
754
1361
664
348
1061
1453
201
430
211
473
842
556
603
1054

Khulna

Rampal
Sarankhola

Bagerhat Sadar
Chuadanga Sadar

Damurhuda
Chuadanga UCD 

Jiban Nagar
Alamdanga

Chowgachha
Jessore UCD 
Jhikorgacha
Keshobpur
Abhaynagar

Jessore Sadar
Monirampur
Bagher Para

Sharsha
Harinakundu

Jhenaidah UCD 
Jhenaidah Sadar

Kaliganj
Kotchandpur
Moheshpur
Shailkupa
Batiaghata

Dacope
Dumuria

Khulna UCD 
Dighalia
Koyra

Paikgasa
Phultala
Rupsa

Terokhada
Bheramara
Daulatpur

Kushtia UCD 
Khoksa

Kumarkhali

District Upazila Male FemaleDivision TotalTransgender

Chuadanga

Jashore

Jhenaidah

Khulna

Kushtia
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783
707
247
1080
526
475
505
66
393
186
333
522
665
123
694
502
1007
800
708
260
1638
936
2068
300
1349
558
251
668
283
584
702
625
452
333
505
879
454
1031
715

649
75
6

514
262
51
122
13
128
33
162
259
369
19
178
124
247
394
153
67
843
380
679
212
1003
467
449
196
26
64
377
74
87
175
88
599
153
869
471

0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
3
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0

1432
782
253
1595
788
526
627
79
521
219
495
781
1034
142
872
626
1254
1194
861
327
2481
1319
2747
512
2352
1025
700
864
309
648
1079
699
539
508
593
1478
608
1900
1186

Khulna

Mymensingh

Kushtia Sadar
Mirpur

Magura UCD 
Magura Sadar

Mohammadpur
Shalikha
Sreepur

Meherpur UCD 
Gangni

Mujibnagar
Meherpur Sadar

Kalia
Lohagara

Narail UCD 
Narail Sadar

Debhata
Assasuni
Kalaroa
Kaliganj

Satkhira UCD 
Satkhira Sadar
Shyamnagar

Tala
Dewangonj

Islampur
Jamalpur Sadar
Jamalpur UCD 

Madarganj
Melandah

Bokshiganj
Sarishabari

Bhaluka
Dhobaura
Fulbaria

Gafargaon
Gouripur
Haluaghat
Iswarganj

Mymensingh Sadar

District Upazila Male FemaleDivision TotalTransgender

Magura

Meherpur

Narail

Satkhira

Jamalpur

Mymensingh
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1049
1467
1783
769
347
1149
334
135
149
578
354
474
425
1269
221
818
668
336
274
774
701
1440
516
472
1009
1026
472
1452
950
1207
419
671
682
1546
761
597
264
813
262

260
667
1127
570
134
164
418
103
96
214
46
620
320
929

9
489
163
71
30
168
204
78
223
276
82
640
147
1831

89
331
498
483
540
1340
124
116
56
166
43

0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
2
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1309
2134
2910
1339
481
1314
752
238
245
792
400
1096
745
2198
230
1307
831
407
304
942
905
1518
739
748
1091
1666
619
3283
1039
1538
917
1155
1222
2886
885
713
320
979
305

Mymensingh

Rajshahi

District Upazila Male FemaleDivision TotalTransgender

Netrokona

sherpur

Mymensingh UCD 
Muktagacha

Nandail
Phulpur

Tarakanda
Trishal

Durgapur
Khaliajuri

Atpara
Kalmakanda

Kendua
Madan

Mohongonj
Netrokona Sadar
Netrokona UCD 

Purbadhala
Barhatta

Jhenaigati
Sherpur UCD 

Nokla
Nalitabari

Sherpur Sadar
Sreebordi

Bogura Sadar
Bogura UCD 

Dhunot
Dupchanchia

Gabtali
Kahaloo

Adamdighi
Nondigram
Shariakandi
Shajahanpur

Sherpur
Shibganj
Sonatala
Akkelpur

Joypurhat Sadar
Joypurhat UCD 

Bogura 
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378
324
658
506
599
644
1596
408
234
797
752
679
451
998
406
689
573
334
151
353
544
301
1147
120
569
740
535
629
1154
731
445
448
622
504
404
641
186
382
671

25
57
127
236
354
87
889
722
153
191
122
477
77
453
74
36
114
119
8
75
168

4
561

7
225
235
728
85
87
464
69
155
227
41
217
329

3
28
172

0
0
0
0
0
0
2
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0

403
381
785
742
953
731
2487
1130
387
989
874
1156
528
1451
480
725
687
453
159
428
712
305
1708
127
795
975
1263
714
1241
1195
514
603
849
545
621
970
189
411
843

Rajshahi

Kalai
Khetlal

Panchbibi
Dhamoirhat

Atrai
Manda

Mohadevpur
Naogaon UCD 

Badalgachi
Naogaon Sadar

Niamatpur
Patnitala
Porsha

Raninagar
Sapahar

Baraigram
Gurudaspur

Lalpur
Natore UCD 

Naldanga
Natore Sadar
Bagatipara

Singra
Bholahat

Chapainawabganj UCD 
Gomostapur

Nachole
Chapainawabganj Sadar

Shibganj
Bera

Bhangura
Chatmohar

Faridpur
Ishurdi

Atghoria
Pabna Sadar
Pabna UCD 

Santhia
Sujanagar

District Upazila Male FemaleDivision TotalTransgender

Joypurhat

Naogaon

Natore

Chapainawabganj 

Pabna
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Rajshahi

Rangpur

Bagha
Bagmara
Charghat
Durgapur
Godagari

Mohonpur
Rajshahi UCD 

Paba
Puthia
Tanore

Belkuchi
Chauhali

Kamarkhand
Kazipur
Roigonj

Shahjadpur
Sirajganj Sadar
Sirajganj UCD 

Tarash
Ullahpara
Birampur
Birganj
Biral

Bochaganj
Dinajpur UCD 

Chirirbandar
Fulbari

Ghoraghat
Hakimpur
Kaharole

Khansama
Dinajpur Sadar

Nawabganj
Parbatipur
Fulchhari

Gaibandha UCD 
Gaibandha Sadar

Gobindaganj
Palashbari

District Upazila Male FemaleDivision TotalTransgender

Rajshahi

Sirajganj

Dinajpur

Gaibandha

469
1042
495
416
1583
427
855
652
538
592
232
124
276
539
895
201
754
639
387
751
346
780
652
207
218
1273
371
314
224
750
392
1160
646
921
295
64

1004
1423
711

87
806
15
13
426
580
450
398
22
378
13
112
77
44
381
52
432
132
123
262
100
125
30
94
82
414
142
82
73
162
46
56
363
199
165

1
219
982
212

556
1848
510
429
2009
1007
1305
1050
560
970
245
238
353
583
1276
253
1186
772
510
1013
446
905
682
301
300
1687
513
396
297
912
438
1216
1009
1120
460
65

1223
2405
923

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
2
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
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Rangpur

Sadullapur
Saghatta

Sundarganj
Phulbari

Kurigram UCD 
Kurigram Sadar
Bhurungamari

Nageshwari
Rajarhat
Raomari

Char Rajibpur
Chilmari
Ulipur

Aditmari
Hatibandha

Kaliganj
Lalmonirhat Sadar

Patgram
Dimla 
Domar 

Jaldhaka 
Kishoreganj

Nilphamari UCD 
Nilphamari Sadar 

Saidpur
Boda

Debiganj
Atwari

Panchagarh UCD 
Panchagarh Sadar

Tetulia
Gangachara
Badarganj

Kaunia
Rangpur Sadar

Mithapukur
Pirgacha

Rangpur UCD 
Pirganj

District Upazila Male FemaleDivision TotalTransgender

1445
674
1437
383
305
139
411
531
752
454
160
335
453
421
826
1283
738
587
628
295
929
581
124
869
792
425
428
570
174
262
519
466
710
161
282
1365
392
615
840

674
155
491
46
413

7
70
19
57
234
193

5
64
94
335
231
233
232
63
29
299
334

9
16
71
66
79
144
44
37
39
82
190
18
132
463

9
12
214

2119
829
1928
429
718
146
481
550
809
688
353
340
517
515
1161
1515
971
819
691
324
1229
915
133
885
863
491
507
714
218
299
558
548
900
179
414
1828
401
627
1054

Kurigram

Lalmonirhat

Nilphamari

Panchagarh

Rangpur

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
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Sylhet

Taraganj
Haripur

Thakurgaon UCD 
Baliadangi

Pirganj
Ranisankail

Thakurgaon Sadar
Baniachong
Ajmiriganj

Habiganj UCD 
Chunarughat

Habiganj Sadar
Bahubal
Lakhai

Madhabpur
Shayestaganj

Nabiganj
Barlekha

Juri
Maulvibazar UCD 

Kamalganj
Kulaura

Maulvibazar Sadar
Rajnagar

Srimangal
Bishwamvarpur

Chhatak
Dakshin Sunamganj

Derai
Dharampasha
Dowarabazar
Jagannathpur

Jamalganj
Sunamganj UCD 

Sullah
Sunamganj Sadar

Tahirpur
Beanibazar
Bishwanath

District Upazila Male FemaleDivision TotalTransgender

473
374
237
145
664
801
484
666
354
300
392
470
628
364
886
389
523
342
213
128
151
973
525
568
1049
266
529
346
630
247
270
417
352
160
635
230
109
215
281

116
149

1
38
186
205
217
349
123
108
145
267
530
119
91
411
42
175
63
68
219
532
87
104
378
169
398
150
87
58
344
47
344

0
86
32
24
464
192

589
523
238
183
850
1006
701
1015
477
408
538
737
1158
483
977
800
565
518
276
196
370
1505
613
672
1427
435
927
497
717
305
614
465
696
160
721
262
133
679
473

Thakurgaon

Habiganj

Maulvibazar

Sunamganj

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
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Sylhet

Companiganj
Dakshin Surma

Fenchuganj
Golapganj

Gowainghat
Sylhet UCD 

Jaintiapur
Kanaighat

Osmaninagar
Sylhet Sadar

Balaganj
Zakiganj

District Upazila Male FemaleDivision TotalTransgender

230
244
259
355
396
687
369
338
258
283
216
747

294512

592
434
156
354
666
108
322
574
95
278
93
362

131095

822
678
415
709
1062
795
691
912
353
561
309
1109

425668

Sylhet

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
61
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District
Division

Total

2910154218602620842612315486453344737930
149
79401029395103911593273230907

7001013024125434364124
101723251111811
295
2088700316054712821

295
116
59
235
199
196
154
79
108
160
293
93
315
77
395
118
688
167
193
106
142
114
243
563
202
41
224
198
162
74
154
72
159
71
124
254
242
211
72

223
8214
403
128
139
54738
128
259
147
482
12
141
8663
165
867163
55
342
412
3130
191
133
158
14
307
89896482
400
396
4495

50010517004100111202070227508133208007131

231316332339125417926223233740
190
12
102
153326305187235234441034191849733922

1823003800463516116409223296110401073211354378101907111
301910

317
2120166
109451997
136
66
266
1775
107
148
81
1174490
55
123
222
4528
332
216
34
206
216
73
12381377
108
540
55

164000000001912032500000040100501021000130

3080237402412165331
1621797849434070170
109
3222837622001351290
186
8317

293300000181167990018521022291637150210100501705030112

992
501
104
718
475
635
251
242
221
455
942
487
1390
119

1023
581
1245
492
619
172
895
314
1117
1850
404
130
888
680
403
381
732
256
548
199
310
1327
1109
1456
212

Blacksm
ith

Upazila
Potter

Barber
Bam

bo
Product
M

aker

Bronze
Product
M

aker

Cobbler
/Shoe

M
aker

Folk
instrument

/ Vocal artist

Nakshi
kantha
artist

Shataranji
Lokajo
shilpi

Others

B
arishal

Barguna

Jhalokati

Barishal

Patuakhali

Pirujpur

A
M

TA
LI

BA
M

N
A

BA
RG

U
N

A U
CD

 
BA

RG
U

N
A SA

D
A

R
BETA

G
I

PATH
O

RG
H

ATA
TA

LTA
LI

JH
A

LA
K

ATI U
CD

 
JH

A
LA

K
ATI SA

D
A

R
K

A
N

TH
A

LIA
N

A
LCH

ITY
RA

JA
PU

R
A

G
A

ILJH
A

RA
BA

BU
G

A
N

J
BA

K
ERG

A
N

J
BA

N
A

RIPA
RA

BA
RISH

A
L U

CD
 

BA
RISH

A
L SA

D
A

R 
G

O
U

RN
A

D
I

H
IZLA

M
EH

EN
D

IG
A

N
J

M
U

LA
D

I
W

A
ZIRPU

R
BA

U
PH

A
L

D
A

SH
M

IN
A

D
U

M
K

I
G

A
LA

CH
IPA

K
A

LA
PA

RA
M

IRZA
G

A
N

J
PATU

A
K

H
A

LI U
CD

 
PATU

A
K

H
A

LI SA
D

A
R

RA
N

G
A

BA
LI

BH
A

N
D

A
RIA

IN
D

U
RK

A
N

I
K

AW
K

H
A

LI
M

ATH
BA

RIA
N

A
ZIRPU

R
N

ESA
RA

BA
D

PIRO
JPU

R U
CD

 

Table-2.10: D
istribution of O

ccupation of M
arginalized Professional by G

ender and U
pazila
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Di
str

ict
Di

vis
ion

To
ta

l

25 40 94 13 50 45 43 12 20 54 14 10 16 71 67 59 14
5

70 53 7 11 26 14 90 46 58 66 37 35 12 13 22 38 10
1

15 10 13
5

98 19

16
9 2 11 3 10 6 8 5 27 8 65 0 33 33 14 16 38
5

20 68 1 2 39 2 36 43 37 4 99 38 10 1 36 7 2 11 29 9 47 21

12
1

19 23
7

13
8

30
6

15
8

11
4

92 13
4

34
5

16
4

27
8

26
9

14
3

53
7

69
5

98
0

27
9

16
0

23
1

32
7

50
3

10
6

48
0

35
0

33
6

34
5

27
9

25
2

21
4

76 25
4

81
2

25
6

50
6

94 26
1

63
5

51
5

10
2

11 64 72 77 12
1

95 9 14
5

30 6 51 10
0 9 30
2

33
4

35
9

34
5

44 82 31
2

15
1

97 16
3

39
9

13
2

42
4

40
1

53
7

72 26
1

88 26 40
5

18
5

35 41
8

21
5

79

0 5 3 3 9 0 10 3 30 0 3 0 4 0 4 4 37 0 0 1 8 1 1 0 2 4 0 1 6 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 3 0 0

17 57 54 33 31 29 35 4 8 84 52 2 69 14
6

29
9

47
5

52
9

10
2

44 10
7

12 23 6 30 3 38 39 59 7 1 14 10 37
9 0 25 1 4 21 7

6 8 27 8 5 0 10 0 22 5 6 16 0 11 41 11 12
7 0 8 1 6 83 1 8 7 1 32 7 2 0 7 1 5 0 9 0 0 0 1

23 34 13
4

35 11
6 9 29
3

28 32
6

40 17
7

32
2 2 32 26
2

33
0

56
8

33 3 30
6

13
7

10
1

15
8

86 22
0

44 48
1

18
6

12
2

14 17 3 27
2 2 83 10
6

15
9

50 33
5

0 0 0 0 1 0 28 1 1 0 0 1 3 0 4 1 10 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 1 0 1 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1

19 9 35 12 4 0 19 1 5 5 12 30 6 16 59 78 12
2

91 21 5 10 4 5 27 4 50 35 2 0 0 7 0 10 0 7 1 13 1 0

3 1 1 1 19 3 56 10 12
5 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 0 29 99 32
6

69 67 9 3 12 10 24 20
2

36 35
9 1 5 21
1

15
9 2 50
8

79
0

48
5

18
6

66
0

31
8

62
8

37
1

71
1

16
5

84
3

57
1

49
9

71
0

50
2

46
3

15
89

20
03

32
65

94
0

40
1

77
0

92
4

12
60

46
2

98
7

10
84

70
3

14
39

10
84

10
27

52
5

43
2

77
3

15
51

77
1

10
53

43
7

10
04

15
76

17
68

Bl
ac

ks
m

ith
Up

az
ila

Po
tte

r
Ba

rb
er

Ba
m

bo
Pr

od
uc

t
M

ak
er

Br
on

ze
Pr

od
uc

t
M

ak
er

Co
bb

ler
/S

ho
e

M
ak

er

Fo
lk

ins
tru

me
nt

/ V
oc

al 
ar

tis
t

Na
ks

hi
ka

nt
ha

ar
tis

t
Sh

at
ar

an
ji

Lo
ka

jo
sh

ilp
i

Ot
he

rs

Ch
at

to
gr

am

PI
RO

JP
U

R 
SA

D
A

R
BH

O
LA

 U
CD

 
BH

O
LA

 S
A

D
A

R
BU

RH
A

N
U

D
D

IN
CH

A
RF

A
SS

O
N

D
O

U
LA

TK
H

A
N

LA
LM

O
H

A
N

M
A

N
PU

RA
TA

ZU
M

U
D

D
IN

A
K

H
A

U
RA

A
SH

U
G

A
N

J
BA

N
CH

H
A

RA
M

PU
R

BI
JO

Y
N

A
G

A
R

BR
A

H
M

A
N

BA
RI

A 
U

CD
 

BR
A

H
M

A
N

BA
RI

A 
SA

D
A

R
K

A
SB

A
N

A
BI

N
A

G
A

R
N

A
SI

RN
A

G
A

R
SA

RA
IL

CH
A

N
D

PU
R 

U
CD

 
CH

A
N

D
PU

R 
SA

D
A

R
FA

RI
D

G
O

N
J

H
A

IM
CH

A
R

H
A

JI
G

A
N

J
K

A
CH

U
A

M
AT

LA
B 

SO
U

TH
M

AT
LA

B 
N

O
RT

H
SH

A
H

RA
ST

I
A

N
O

W
A

RA
BA

N
SH

K
H

A
LI

BO
A

LK
H

A
LI

CH
A

N
D

A
N

A
IS

H
CH

IT
TO

G
RA

M
 U

CD
 

FA
TI

K
CH

H
A

RI
H

AT
H

A
ZA

RI
K

A
RN

A
FU

LI
LO

H
A

G
A

RA
M

IR
SH

A
RA

I
Pa

tiy
a

Bh
ol

a

Br
ah

m
an

ba
ria

Ch
an

dp
ur

Ch
at

to
gr

am
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District
Division

Total

887912
123
38302733637416724478629249498109
17152863191812628142293718153

4631257543239253919617324109601037233801259105133031000002110

449
240
205
423
318
292
184
301
298
268
147
222
114
395
470
186
274
102
189
153
657
178
287
305
540
188
511
137
391
347
238
22562519251996

393
454
33
151
368
1192
261
221
1800234
68
190
119
564
168
73
138
127
387
404
354
171
134
174
9498
248
235
51
203
225105
39920546

0011100500000001000011024013030200000000

2615371617043403483
183
29
163
104
124
8852242821568141510135603002000

0216247001010030209260146700741011121513001100000

77
224
106
350
153
3564166
11801153862
246
954624110108
267
53
358
263
34
223
236
125
139
4201812220210

000160000000000000000000020100000010000

11142030000002002210334531011112616424222700012110

28744298
8170013005321002400570114601940000000000

1108
1149
399
1473
1034
1917
568
832
804
472
498
591
619
792
1569
622
535
283
424
631
1722
896
584
879
1230
360
888
638
926
607
576
6691

156
6976647115

Blacksm
ith

Upazila
Potter

Barber
Bam

bo
Product
M

aker

Bronze
Product
M

aker

Cobbler
/Shoe

M
aker

Folk
instrument

/ Vocal artist

Nakshi
kantha
artist

Shataranji
Lokajo
shilpi

Others

C
hattogram

RA
N

G
U

N
IA

RA
O

ZA
N

SA
N

D
W

IP
SATK

A
N

IA
SITA

K
U

N
D

A
BA

RU
RA

BRA
H

M
A

N
PA

RA
BU

RICH
A

N
G

CH
A

N
D

IN
A

CH
A

U
D

D
A

G
RA

M
A

D
A

RSH
A SA

D
A

R
CO

M
ILLA U

CD
 

SA
D

A
R SO

U
TH

D
A

U
D

K
A

N
D

I
D

EBID
W

A
R

H
O

M
N

A
LA

K
SA

M
LA

LM
A

I
M

O
N

O
H

A
RG

A
N

J
M

EG
H

N
A

M
U

RA
D

N
A

G
A

R
N

A
N

G
A

LK
O

T
TITA

S
CH

A
K

A
RIA

CO
X

SBA
ZA

R SA
D

A
R

K
U

TU
BD

IA
M

O
H

ESH
K

H
A

LI
PEK

U
A

RA
M

U
TEK

N
A

F
U

K
H

IA
A

LIK
A

D
A

M
BA

N
D

A
RBA

N
 U

CD
 

BA
N

D
A

RBA
N

 SA
D

A
R

LA
M

A
LA

M
A U

CD
 

N
A

IK
H

O
N

G
CH

H
A

RI
RO

W
A

N
G

CH
H

A
RI

RU
M

A

C
um

illa

C
ox’s Bazar

Bandarban
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Di
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ict
Di

vis
ion

To
ta

l

7 39 14 17 47 21 15 45 14 12 13 16 3 17 9 11 13 0 2 48 7 15
9

51 38 80 80 66 27 58 43 14 9 50 43 80 11 4 1 0

0 10
4

23 3 29 9 7 9 0 0 12 6 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 5 98 88 1 8 81 28 0 34 22 0 15 0 77 44 1 0 0 0

5 16
0

24
8

14
9

34
8

12
4

61 23
1

11
9

46 37 61 9 47 45 10
1

43 2 25 13
7

10
1

44
1

29
5

31
6

17
2

51
5

27
8

34
9

43
4

15
3

63 28
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A
M

A
RA

D
A

U
LA

TP
U

R
K

H
O

K
SA

K
U

M
A

RK
H

A
LI

K
U

SH
TI

A 
U

CD
 

C
hu
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sh
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e
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h

K
hu

ln
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District
Division

Total

67805107
65644916133168871363504258
102
30
152
45
134
837111924
142
613724213843
118
657392

Blacksm
ith

Upazila
Potter

Barber
Bam

bo
Product
M

aker

Bronze
Product
M

aker

Cobbler
/Shoe

M
aker

Folk
instrument

/ Vocal artist

Nakshi
kantha
artist

Shataranji
Lokajo
shilpi

Others

2001000437000003010826180212120031426001001

1432
782
253

1595
788
526
627
521
79
495
219
781

1034
142
872

1254
626
1194
861
327

2481
1319
2747
648
512

2352
700

1025
864
309

1079
699
539
508
593

1478
608

1900
2134

21190019331100156430239019975359
179
169131070740613061550119

10000002000030200010222110790810003500301

486
6400254849411166
121051972156
4046
705
214
5200188

1000
391
403
788878127326197217
111

81020501510136818041823220115679
2101018110408400041248

4693576329251570203573131223674123357329754
189
2634712299382041
139
3522
150
103
445090

2020200300082001032312140437011000843500321

335
9114

1026
321
157
245
234
17
294
95
111
313
63
478
418
350
596
4033546
345
856
361
55
606
49
117
259
18
526
67
243
177
109
765
97

1462
1015

352
389
173
290
231
171
231
120
32
123
72
129
193
52
162
342
167
268
196
127
684
378
479
175
209
343
149
309
247
175
228
286
197
84
194
345
272
258
604

39460108
91
102
757120116
2792996111681216
156
16
157134977259127
143
149
204270324033
192

K
hulna

M
ym

ensingh

K
U

SH
TIA SA

D
A

R
M

IRPU
R

M
A

G
U

RA U
CD

 
M

A
G

U
RA SA

D
A

R
M

O
H

A
M

M
A

D
PU

R
SH

A
LIK

H
A

SREEPU
R

G
A

N
G

N
I

M
EH

ERPU
R U

CD
 

M
EH

ERPU
R SA

D
A

R
M

U
JIBN

A
G

A
R

K
A

LIA
LO

H
A

G
A

RA
N

A
RA

IL U
CD

 
N

A
RA

IL SA
D

A
R

A
SSA

SU
N

I
D

EBH
ATA

K
A

LA
RO

A
K

A
LIG

A
N

J
SATK

H
IRA U

CD
 

SATK
H

IRA SA
D

A
R

SH
YA

M
N

A
G

A
R

TA
LA

BA
K

SH
IG

A
N

J
D

EW
A

N
G

O
N

J
ISLA

M
PU

R
JA

M
A

LPU
R U

CD
 

JA
M

A
LPU

R SA
D

A
R

M
A

D
A

RG
A

N
J

M
ELA

N
D

A
H

A
SA

RISH
A

BA
RI

BH
A

LU
K

A
D

H
O

BA
U

RA
FU

LBA
RIA

G
A

FA
RG

A
O

N
G

O
U

RIPU
R

H
A

LU
A

G
H

AT
ISW

A
RG

A
N

J
M

U
K

TA
G

A
CH

A

M
agura

M
eherpur

N
arail

Satkhira

Jam
alpur

M
ym

ensingh
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Di
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ict
Di
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ta

l

45 55 11
1

54 29 81 31 25 35 50 93 4 22 18 16 73 76 12 58 55 42 21
1

33 98 11
1

93 67 82 49 90 21 30 10
6

55 14
9

17
8

24 10 13
3

Bl
ac

ks
m

ith
Up

az
ila

Po
tte

r
Ba

rb
er

Ba
m

bo
Pr

od
uc

t
M

ak
er

Br
on

ze
Pr

od
uc

t
M

ak
er

Co
bb

ler
/S

ho
e

M
ak

er

Fo
lk

ins
tru

me
nt

/ V
oc

al 
ar

tis
t

Na
ks

hi
ka

nt
ha

ar
tis

t
Sh

at
ar

an
ji

Lo
ka

jo
sh

ilp
i

Ot
he

rs

86 35 10
8

72 56 85 0 12
5

27 12
7 5 2 17 79 0 52 95 59 50 47 14 78 2 37
2 2 29
9

53 15
6

32
4

73 12 6 36
7

36
3

65 85 0 0 11
0

43
0

24
0

22
5

28
4

15
9

50
3

79 25
2

12
5

30
2

14
9

34 10
4

13
1

12
4

29
8

42
6

13
8

25
8

23
2

15
2

42
9

26
6

35
3

66
1

12
8

34
6

17
9

28
3

39
9

17
2

23
5

25
8

53
0

29
8

13
0

13
3

15
6

31
2

17
2

52
4

15
95

53
7

15
2

43
6

80 25
9

37
8

28
4

58 80 38
8

34
5

19 13
77

55
8

15
7

52
5

35
0

43 37
7

17
2

59
3

98 62 10
69 91 88
9

35
5

12
1

66
0

26
8

13
11

21
1

14
2

16 59 23
6

8 1 34 1 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 0 6 2 0 4 1 0 0 7 0 18 5 3 0 0 6 0 36 0 1 0 2 2 0 1 0 1 0

22
3

54 12
4

58 49 15
5

36 62 23 26 53 19 39 24 71 77 69 21 21 58 53 40 38 77 14
6

47 67 51 34 80 94 10
2

34 66 96 67 65 56 12
7

38 4 30 1 1 2 2 4 7 0 2 0 9 21 0 38 12 6 2 23 0 31
5 0 11 14 7 6 4 2 6 19 31 0 2 1 26 3 4 27

19
7

16
0

56
3

32
2

31 47 15 9 15
0 1 21 73 35
8

66 0 17
2

40 11 13 10
6 0 0 22
3 1 50 10
9

39 49 14
99 14 44
5

87 18
6

55
2

60 22 44 18 25

0 3 27 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 15 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

10
9

10
9

41 10 2 3 1 94 4 0 4 10 18 58 0 10
4

28 3 5 20 0 3 0 30 9 2 13 7 15
2

19 30 4 0 4 5 61 22 1 9

1 1 52 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 11 16 13
5 0 0 0 2 0 6 6 0 47 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 13 0 0

13
09

11
86

29
10

13
39

48
1

13
14

24
5

83
1

75
2

79
2

40
0

23
8

10
96

74
5

23
0

21
98

13
07

40
7

94
2

90
5

30
4

15
18

73
9

15
38

10
91

74
8

16
66

61
9

32
83

10
39

91
7

11
55

12
22

28
86

88
5

71
3

32
0

30
5

97
9

M
ym

en
sin

gh

Ra
jsh

ah
i

N
et

ra
ko

na

M
ym

en
sin

gh

sh
er

pu
r

M
Y

M
EN

SI
N

G
H

 U
CD

 
M

Y
M

EN
SI

N
G

H
 S

A
D

A
R

N
A

N
D

A
IL

PH
U

LP
U

R
TA

RA
K

A
N

D
A

TR
IS

H
A

L
AT

PA
RA

BA
RH

AT
TA

D
U

RG
A

PU
R

K
A

LM
A

K
A

N
D

A
K

EN
D

U
A

K
H

A
LI

A
JU

RI
M

A
D

A
N

M
O

H
A

N
G

O
N

J
N

ET
RO

K
O

N
A 

U
CD

 
N

ET
RO

K
O

N
A 

SA
D

A
R

PU
RB

A
D

H
A

LA
JH

EN
A

IG
AT

I
N

O
K

LA
N

A
LI

TA
BA

RI
SH

ER
PU

R 
U

CD
 

SH
ER

PU
R 

SA
D

A
R

SR
EE

BO
RD

I
A

D
A

M
D

IG
H

I
BO

G
RA

 U
CD

 
BO

G
RA

 S
A

D
A

R
D

H
U

N
O

T
D

H
U

PC
H

A
N

CH
IA

G
A

BT
A

LI
K

A
H

A
LO

O
N

O
N

D
IG

RA
M

SH
A

RI
A

K
A

N
D

I
SH

A
JA

H
A

N
PU

R
SH

ER
PU

R
SH

IB
G

A
N

J
SO

N
AT

O
LA

A
K

K
EL

PU
R

JO
Y

PU
RH

AT
 U

CD
 

JO
Y

PU
RH

AT
 S

A
D

A
R

Bo
gu

ra
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District
Division

Total

601744142317
122
734533
100
583865
110
665260434710
105
531738
123
114
125
251
4795481347455157

104
65

Blacksm
ith

Upazila
Potter

Barber
Bam

bo
Product
M

aker

Bronze
Product
M

aker

Cobbler
/Shoe

M
aker

Folk
instrument

/ Vocal artist

Nakshi
kantha
artist

Shataranji
Lokajo
shilpi

Others

141632014131
525
100
1350
146
8860
194
154
2655
124
19171654
108059347421878061
144
118
7824362
159

157
147
295
9973
180
423
265
209
516
328
237
202
162
163
165
353
303
166
162
91
250
479
76
167
306
271
230
618
225
430
206
279
363
285
103
328
147
360

4265
300
554
87
172
669
228
59
232
113
426
71
733
1018
184
9554
1450101
4540044
188
8785
125
271
141
127
240
5457840
120

200027417011180010400270273110201010021100

9064
110
1723
146
151
363773
126
998247422650187183115972748
139
165
74
249
24412713747970273559

104320742119211543891813022208084402080026307020814

2538646
121
72
3487730
3950
194
52
19301428
112
12790

4357205
50

103
688
17

145
216
106712288
2259

10003102801103000022000000021011000000103

2302311613
134182961113310023352419187270315505701952211301029014

0011006210101000010403040000002600000000

403
381
785
953
387
742
2487
731
1130
989
874
1156
528
1451
480
305
725
687
453
428
159
712
1708
127
795
714
975
1263
1241
621
1195
514
603
849
545
189
970
411
843

Rajshahi

K
A

LA
I

K
H

ETLA
L

PA
N

CH
BIBI

ATRA
I

BA
D

A
LG

A
CH

I
D

H
A

M
O

IRH
AT

M
A

H
A

D
EV

PU
R

M
A

N
D

A
N

A
O

G
A

O
N

 U
CD

 
N

A
O

G
A

O
N

 SA
D

A
R

N
IA

M
ATPU

R
PATN

ITA
LA

PO
RSH

A
RA

N
IN

A
G

A
R

SA
PA

H
A

R
BA

G
ATIPA

RA
BA

RA
IG

RA
M

G
U

RU
D

A
SPU

R
LA

LPU
R

N
A

LD
A

N
G

A
N

ATO
RE U

CD
 

N
ATO

RE SA
D

A
R

SIN
G

RA
BH

O
LA

H
AT

CH
A

PA
IN

AW
A

BG
A

N
J U

CD
 

CHAPAINAW
ABGANJ SADAR

G
O

M
A

STA
PU

R
N

A
CH

O
LE

SH
IBG

A
N

J
ATG

H
O

RIA
BERA

BH
A

N
G

U
RA

CH
ATM

O
H

A
R

FA
RID

PU
R

ISH
U

RD
I

PA
BN

A U
CD

 
PA

BN
A SA

D
A

R
SA

N
TH

IA
SU

JA
N

A
G

A
R

Joypurhat

N
aogaon

N
atore

C
hapainaw

abganj 

Pabna
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Di
str

ict
Di

vis
ion

To
ta

l

48 10
6

65 35 23
4

65 90 25 39 11
8

17 0 32 10
2

57 9 53 11
9

32 56 18 38 57 6 59 25 10
0

24 48 18 24 29 87 40 15 4 10
5

10
9

16
1

Bl
ac

ks
m

ith
Up

az
ila

Po
tte

r
Ba

rb
er

Ba
m

bo
Pr

od
uc

t
M

ak
er

Br
on

ze
Pr

od
uc

t
M

ak
er

Co
bb

ler
/S

ho
e

M
ak

er

Fo
lk

ins
tru

me
nt

/ V
oc

al 
ar

tis
t

Na
ks

hi
ka

nt
ha

ar
tis

t
Sh

at
ar

an
ji

Lo
ka

jo
sh

ilp
i

Ot
he

rs

8 13
0 8 0 20
9

10
0

60 10
2 5 10
4 7 18 35 2 64 58 0 12
2 1 24
7

31 18 14
9 8 10
0 5 87 91 56 12 70 32 25
0

72 2 0 12
3

56 73

22
1

27
7

29
3

16
9

62
3

13
8

38
3

26
1

58
8

13
8

11
9

53 12
1

25
5

33
4

13
9

39
1

30
9

17
0

30
3

46
8

13
9

28
6

90 44
9

10
7

64
8

12
5

92 99 40
2

18
3

21
3

43
8

11
4

39 33
4

47
7

23
7

32 58
6

83 17
5

53
5

55
1

10
6

72 35 27
1

31 0 73 14
8

73
9 8 20
0

41
6

17
4

53 61 74 36
9

14
0

37
7

56 24
9

72 13
4

72 18
9

87 32
4

33
2

48 0 18
8

63
2

19
1

1 15 1 2 3 0 0 0 10 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 37 1 0 0 1 7 0 1 11 0 0 0 1 2 2 2 0 2 4 1

85 41 48 37 22
1

29 42 80 22
7

24 65 77 74 75 77 16 10
6

79 22 66 39 74 43 24 17
4

50 90 64 65 46 71 53 28 15
7

79 21 29
4

18
5

10
2

38 23 0 1 3 4 7 1 2 10 0 89 0 0 1 1 3 0 0 20
2 5 3 0 1 85 5 0 35 0 2 2 45 7 3 22 0 24 13 27

83 66
2 9 8 16
7

10
1

34
9 7 35
5

26
8 2 0 16 0 1 21 3 13
4

10
7 4 0 84 1 5 68 31 18 47 1 33 23 3 98 45 16
8 1 14
2

91
1

11
6

0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 1 0 3 6 0 0 4 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 13

40 8 3 2 14 4 11 12 10 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 16 3 0 9 58 15 0 23 35
7

15 23 38 0 11 13
1 5 0 30 3 0 4 18 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 14 34 1 1 2 0 3 0 0 4 4 32 1 0 0 0 5 6 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 7 0 3 0 2

55
6

18
48

51
0

42
9

20
09

10
07

10
50

56
0

13
05

97
0

24
5

23
8

35
3

58
3

12
76

25
3

77
2

11
86

51
0

10
13

68
2

44
6

90
5

30
1

16
87

30
0

12
16

51
3

39
6

29
7

91
2

43
8

10
09

11
20

46
0

65 12
23

24
05

92
3

Ra
jsh

ah
i
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ng

pu
r

BA
G

H
A

BA
G

H
M

A
RA
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A

RG
H
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D

U
RG

A
PU

R
G

O
D

A
G

A
RI

M
O

H
A

N
PU

R
PA

BA
PU

TH
IA
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H
A

H
I U

CD
 

TA
N

O
RE

BE
LK

U
CH

I
CH

A
U

H
A

LI
K

A
M

A
RK

H
A

N
D

A
K

A
ZI

PU
R

RO
IG

O
N

J
SH

A
H

JA
D

PU
R

SI
RA

JG
A

N
J U

CD
 

SI
RA

JG
A

N
J S

A
D

A
R

TA
RA

SH
U

LL
A

H
PA

RA
BI

RA
L

BI
RA

M
PU

R
BI

RG
A

N
J

BO
CH

A
G

A
N

J
CH

IR
IR

BA
N

D
A

R
D

IN
A

JP
U

R 
U

CD
 

D
IN

A
JP

U
R 

SA
D

A
R

FU
LB

A
RI

G
H

O
RA

G
H

AT
H

A
K

IM
PU

R
K

A
H

A
RO

LE
K

H
A

N
SA

M
A

N
AW

A
BG

A
N

J
PA

RB
AT

IP
U

R
FU

LC
H

H
A

RI
G

A
IB

A
N

D
H

A 
U

CD
 

G
A

IB
A

N
D

H
A 

SA
D

A
R

G
O

BI
N

D
A

G
A

N
J

PA
LA

SH
BA

RI

R
aj

sh
ah

i

Si
ra

jg
an

j

D
in
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pu

r

G
ai
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nd

ha
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District
Division

Total

9277
113
41152117111023
196
315057
144
204
169
4470985391669604046726920
144
3434
136
39741023

Blacksm
ith

Upazila
Potter

Barber
Bam

bo
Product
M

aker

Bronze
Product
M

aker

Cobbler
/Shoe

M
aker

Folk
instrument

/ Vocal artist

Nakshi
kantha
artist

Shataranji
Lokajo
shilpi

Others

2119
829
1928
481
353
340
718
146
550
429
809
688
517
515
1161
1515
971
819
691
324
1229
915
133
885
863
714
491
507
218
299
558
900
548
179
1828
401
1054
627
414

101000000001917003200001800030017000530000

105
248123244010284126000470220199757542448014229181431532

02603000120370006000000060013043161300200113

369
81
118
31

193532572045
207
54009240160210
263913140162625114809180
10
110630

3918707630303420000144
400160765362297993803165251572226

171
167
158
6137917245
166
81807186367458
138
1839791510106880112533291313
172
2113
162
90
105
106
15

41730000040102009840102500110001010020601

746
156
868
145
1134153588296

115
124
205
554
659
176
554
330
22
632
3053253
142
366
295
181
35
109
325
208
228
62
570
47
143
3071

574
240
414
182
83
135
110
64
257
144
267
176
134
165
372
216
213
201
185
124
288
214
82
306
366
154
107
135
101
74
101
250
162
54
682
204
427
469
167

1847
232
20216
132
16379959124521789
1602121227363
17744460141430600821152086

Rangpur

SA
D

U
LLA

PU
R

SA
G

H
ATTA

SU
N

D
A

RG
A

N
J

BH
U

RU
N

G
A

M
A

RI
CH

A
R RA

JIBPU
R

CH
ILM

A
RI

K
U

RIG
RA

M
 U

CD
 

K
U

RIG
RA

M
 SA

D
A

R
N

A
G

ESH
W

A
RI

PH
U

LBA
RI

RA
JA

RH
AT

RA
U

M
A

RI
U

LIPU
R

A
D

ITM
A

RI
H

ATIBA
N

D
H

A
K

A
LIG

A
N

J
LA
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O

N
IRH

AT SA
D

A
R

PATG
RA

M
D
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LA 

D
O

M
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JA

LD
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A
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O

REG
A

N
J

N
ILPH

A
M

A
RI U

CD
 

N
ILPH

A
M

A
RI SA

D
A

R 
SA

ID
PU

R
ATW

A
RI

BO
D

A
D

EBIG
A

N
J

PA
N

CH
A

G
A

RH
 U

CD
 

PA
N

CH
A

G
A

RH
 SA

D
A

R
TETU

LIA
BA

D
A

RG
A

N
J

G
A

N
G

A
CH

A
RA

K
A

U
N

IA
M

ITH
A

PU
K

U
R

PIRG
A

CH
A

PIRG
A

N
J

RA
N

G
PU

R U
CD

 
RA

N
G

PU
R SA

D
A

R

K
urigram

Lalm
onirhat

N
ilpham

ari

Panchagarh

R
angpur

P a g e   11 0



Di
str

ict
Di

vis
ion

To
ta

l

32 26 26 14 56 2 8 52 58 21 43 27 2 35 12
2

10
8

43 14 15 5 36 10 10 49 70 75 66 53 38 43 26 59 27 30 4 0 12 8 24

Bl
ac

ks
m

ith
Up

az
ila

Po
tte

r
Ba

rb
er

Ba
m

bo
Pr

od
uc

t
M

ak
er

Br
on

ze
Pr

od
uc

t
M

ak
er

Co
bb

ler
/S

ho
e

M
ak

er

Fo
lk

ins
tru

me
nt

/ V
oc

al 
ar

tis
t

Na
ks

hi
ka

nt
ha

ar
tis

t
Sh

at
ar

an
ji

Lo
ka

jo
sh

ilp
i

Ot
he

rs

58
9

18
3

52
3

85
0

10
06

23
8

70
1

47
7

11
58

10
15

53
8

40
8

73
7

48
3

97
7

56
5

80
0

51
8

27
6

37
0

15
05

19
6

61
3

67
2

14
27

43
5

92
7

49
7

71
7

30
5

61
4

46
5

69
6

72
1

16
0

26
2

13
3

30
9

67
9

0 0 0 0 1 0 5 0 15 11 4 3 0 0 0 0 16 53 4 0 46 1 1 21 10 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 21
7

62 0 0 0 33 15

1 1 10 26 79 0 5 39 10
8

42 5 35 1 9 67 0 5 25 5 0 49 4 4 4 11
4 0 2 21 48 3 32 0 38 39 11 0 0 19 26

4 0 0 1 32 0 0 17 2 1 4 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 3 0 0 10 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

21 0 13 3 17 0 58 69 61 21
9

14 72 35 93 26 15 16
2 6 4 12
3

24
8

60 35 20 14
9

10 19 0 21 1 56 0 0 86 0 0 2 22 13
5

1 1 8 3 21 9 17 2 47 5 6 23 1 5 11 0 3 6 8 1 66 2 11 65 76 0 0 0 6 0 1 0 0 13
5 5 0 0 0 3

64 10 10 36 49 31 17 65 39 26
7

61 81 58 24 14
0

13
0

50 49 11 23 80 46 11
6

85 80 20 57 36 75 20 19 43 29 90 17 10
7

31 25 18

0 1 3 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 3 4 0 0 3 0 1 1 0 0 5 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 8

23
7

91 14
8

27
3

23
7 1 25
8

43 55
1

14
7

19
2

24 35
1

13
0

16
9

25 37
6

24
0

10
0

12
3

63
7

20 15
8

17
7

40
7

28
9

56
7

14
0

27
8

70 39
3

65 14
2

11
8 0 42 39 77 36
8

15
3

47 13
1

39
8

30
3

19
4

15
5

14
4

11
4

27
5

16
7

13
2

16
2

11
6

30
2

23
2

76 93 12
9

84 29
7

47 26
8

23
9

42
7

34 21
5

19
4

20
4

12
5

72 26
3

14
9

14
5

12
3

11
2

49 12
5

74

76 6 17
4

96 21
1 0 17
8

46 16
2

26 39 5 12
7

69 13
7

55 68 31 0 11 29 3 10 12 82 6 1 53 39 43 15 35 90 14 0 0 0 0 7

Sy
lh

et

TA
RA

G
A

N
J

BA
LI

A
D

A
N

G
I

H
A

RI
PU

R
PI

RG
A

N
J

RA
N

IS
A

N
K

A
IL

TH
A

K
U

RG
A

O
N

 U
CD

 
TH

A
K

U
RG

A
O

N
 S

A
D

A
R

A
JM

IR
IG

A
N

J
BA

H
U

BA
L

BA
N

IA
CH

O
N

G
CH

U
N

A
RU

G
H

AT
H

A
BI

G
A

N
J U

CD
 

H
A

BI
G

A
N

J S
A

D
A

R
LA

K
H

A
I

M
A

D
H

A
BP

U
R

N
A

BI
G

A
N

J
SH

AY
ES

TA
G

A
N

J
BA

RL
EK

H
A

JU
RI

K
A

M
A

LG
A

N
J

K
U

LA
U

RA
M

A
U

LV
IB

A
ZA

R 
U

CD
 

M
A

U
LV

IB
A

ZA
R 

SA
D

A
R

RA
JN

A
G

A
R

SR
EE

M
A

N
G

A
L

BI
SH

W
A

M
VA

RP
U

R
CH

H
AT

A
K

D
A

K
SH

IN
 S

U
N

A
M

G
A

N
J

D
ER

A
I

D
H

A
RA

M
PA

SH
A

D
O

W
A

RA
BA

ZA
R

JA
G

A
N

N
AT

H
PU

R
JA

M
A

LG
A

N
J

SU
LL

A
SU

N
A

M
G

A
N

J U
CD

 
SU

N
A

M
G

A
N

J S
A

D
A

R
TA

H
IR

PU
R

BA
LA

G
A

N
J

BE
A

N
IB

A
ZA

R

Th
ak

ur
ga

on

H
ab

ig
an

j

M
au

lv
ib

az
ar

Su
na

m
ga

nj

P a g e   111



District
Division

Total
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9568

426150

471
520

1228
728
162
807
250
180
619
279
384
548
411
649
918
244
220
312
190
334
195
452
293
281
341

24639

464
462
937
584
106
661
232
160
521
209
275
442
288
544
612
170
183
347
175
318
182
329
231
240
304

20056

425
500

1213
720
118

1043
296
209
737
359
441
683
381

1269
1006
266
255
551
279
657
393
410
321
360
461

26912

711
607

1558
993
169

5182
578
740

2273
1374
1089
1566
730
855
954
284
311
451
276
487
275
600
482
526
761

43704

627
1166
2321
1161
533
1141
600
249

1097
368
535

1091
1715
980
1145
297
320
479
296
507
523
538
417
486
765

39259

4212
973

2069
1286
276
1611
676
406

1412
518
858

1290
678

2497
1611
2366
1477
943
464

2255
737

1374
1313
1092
1634

77012

1749
1383
3193
1294
775

3195
801
372

1887
897

1275
1738
776
1176
1411
433
982
605
398
665
414

1877
1361
1385
3253

77132

857
824

1971
1000
328

2259
725
428

1697
575

1062
1303
773
956
999
409
436
559
297
599
353
723
539
679
942

48234

887
724

1635
690

2129
1227
599
275

1086
332
552
906
464
791
866
336
503
479
249
414
242
515
354
529
649

43607

338
284
751
323
167
508
290
129
475
199
225
554
175
417
352
187
393
258
134
255
148
273
205
304
368

22135

6846
122
5552

128
6825

105
6744

123
38887839785629493967615090

3460

17-20
21-24

25-29
30-34

35-39
40-44

45-49
50-54

55-59
60-64

65 &
 Above

A
ge D

istrbution

P a g e   11 4




